PSR cover

18/10/02

3:43 PM

Page 1

PROFESSIONAL
S E RV I C E S R E V I E W

annual report
p
ANNUAL REPORT 2001 – 02

PROFESSIONAL
S E RV I C E S R E V I E W

annual report
p
ANNUAL REPORT 2001– 02

© Commonwealth of Australia 2002
ISSN 1327-6514
This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968,
no part may be reproduced by any process without prior written permission from the
Commonwealth available from the Department of Communications, Information
Technology and the Arts. Requests and enquiries concerning reproduction rights
should be directed to Commonwealth Copyright Administration, Intellectual Property
Branch, Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts, GPO
Box 2154, Canberra ACT 2601.
Copies of this report can be obtained from:
Professional Services Review
PO Box 136
Yarralumla ACT 2600
Telephone: 02 6281 9100
Facsimile: 02 6281 9199
Internet:
www.psr.gov.au
Further information can be obtained from:
Executive Officer
Professional Services Review
Telephone: 02 6281 9100
Facsimile: 02 6281 9199
Edited by PenUltimate, Canberra
Cover designed by SpinCreative, Canberra
Printed by Paragon Printers Australasia, Canberra

PROFESSIONAL
S E RV I C E S R E V I E W

DIRECTOR
Dr John Holmes

Senator the Hon. Kay Patterson
Minister for Health and Ageing
Parliament House
Canberra ACT 2600

Dear Minister

In accordance with subsection 63(1) of the Public Service Act 1999 and section
106ZQ of the Health Insurance Act 1973, the eighth annual report of Professional
Services Review is provided for your presentation to Parliament.
This report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements for annual reports
approved by the Joint Committee of Public Accounts and Audit under subsection
63(2) of the Public Service Act 1999.

Yours sincerely

John Holmes
18 October 2002

P O B o x 1 3 6 Ya r r a l u m l a , A C T 2 6 0 0
1 6 B e n t h a m S t r e e t , Ya r r a l u m l a , A C T 2 6 0 0
T E L : ( 0 2 ) 6 2 8 1 9 1 0 0 FA X : ( 0 2 ) 6 2 8 1 9 1 9 9
h t t p : / / w w w. p s r. g o v. a u

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

iv

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

CONTENTS

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Contents
Director’s report

vii

Agency overview
Post 1 August 1999

1
1

Pre 1 August 1999

2

Our vision

2

Our mission

3

Our values

3

Our strategies

3

Our relationships

3

Outcome and output structure

5
5

Performance assessment

6

Report on performance

Court challenges

6

Re-referrals

7

Referrals from the Commission

9

Referrals to committees

10

Determining Officer

11

Professional Services Review Tribunal

12

Determining Authority

13

Reasons for referral

13

Case summaries

21

Appeals to the Professional Services Review Tribunal

26

Professional Services Review Tribunal decision appealed
to the Federal Court

30

Appeals to the Federal Court and the Full Court of the
Federal Court

30

Federal Court cases seeking leave to appeal to the
High Court

34

v

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

CONTENTS

Agency activities
Training workshops for committee members

37
37

Deputy Directors’ conferences

37

Royal Australian College of General Practitioners
Accreditation Summit

38

Council of Australasian Tribunals

39

Overseas conferences

39

Management and accountability
Corporate governance

43
43

Appendixes
1: Financial statements

53
53

2: Freedom of information statement

81

3: Legislative overview

83

Glossary

86

Compliance Index

87

Alphabetical Index

88

vi

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Director’s report
During the past year we have made considerable progress in settling
down the PSR scheme, but this was severely impacted upon by the
result of a decision in the Federal Court of Australia. Last year I
reported on the initial effect of the application by Dr Pradhan of
Adelaide to the Federal Court which required some active referrals to
be put on hold until the result of that case was known. Following legal
advice, further referrals were received from the Health Insurance
Commission and were progressed via the investigation process.
However, in early November Mr Justice Finn in the Federal Court of
Australia handed down his decision in the Pradhan matter finding the
Investigative and Adjudicative Referrals to be invalid. The scope of
the reasons was such that all the referrals then underway were
considered to be legally suspect.
Following legal advice an appeal was lodged to the Full Federal Court
and subsequently legislative amendments addressing the possible
deficiencies in the legislation have been introduced into Federal
Parliament. The appeal is yet to be heard.
Again all the cases in progress were put on hold and, as it was considered
they may also be invalid, the option of taking no action under section
93A of the Health Insurance Act 1973, was applied to those cases which
were yet to be started. The Commission reviewed these referrals and a
number of new ones involving the same practitioners were made.
These have been dealt with as prescribed by the legislation.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

vii

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Later in the year, the decision in the Grey case would suggest the
appeal in Pradhan has some prospect of success.
The above Federal Court decisions and their effects are more fully
discussed later in this report. It does demonstrate the effect Court
decisions have on the process, a problem identified in previous
annual reports. I do believe the concerns identified by the Pradhan
decision have been attended to and the PSR process is becoming
increasingly more robust.
More recent court decisions have been supportive of the PSR scheme
and the manner in which it is being implemented. The actions and
decisions of Professional Services Review Committees have been
challenged but the recent decisions in the Federal Court are
extremely supportive. It is interesting and instructive to note that
overseas experience with similar schemes is that it takes some seven
or eight years from initiation of such schemes for them to be accepted
by the various courts.
Despite these difficulties the process continued with investigation
of the referrals and a considerable number of committees being
established. These have held hearings and many are finalising their
reports. Should the Pradhan appeal decision be in favour of PSR or
the current legislative amendments become law, the result will be a
considerable number of referrals, now on hold, becoming active.
This will translate into a substantially increased workload to the
committees and their secretariats and subsequently to the
Determining Authority.
Members of the PSR Panel who serve on committees are greatly
responsible for the success and professional acceptance of this scheme
and their contribution, which goes largely unrewarded, cannot be
underestimated. Without this involvement of clinicians the scheme
would have great difficulty in being effective and indeed surviving.
I thank them for their involvement; acceptance of the difficulties
posed, as discussed, and their commitment to ensuring proper and
professional judgments are made on their colleagues. It is extremely
pleasing to be able to advise professional gatherings that no member
of the PSR Panel has raised a significant concern as to the fairness,
balance and professionalism given by colleagues to a difficult and
sensitive responsibility. There continues to be strong support from
the various professional associations.
The PSR Committees and myself are well supported by PSR staff who
make a valuable contribution to the effectiveness of the process and

viii

< BACK TO CONTENTS

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

their efforts are much appreciated by the committee members and
myself. It is always pleasing to receive laudatory comments on the
efforts and performance of the PSR staff who sometimes have to deal
with difficult and sensitive situations. I must acknowledge the
retirement of Mr Peter Dunnett as Executive Officer in September
2001. Peter was one of the three original staff members who joined
me on the establishment of PSR in 1994 and has shared in the
development of the scheme. I will always be grateful for his advice,
corporate knowledge of the health sector and his counsel. He played
a significant role in establishing this unique scheme.
The legal services we have received from our legal advisers in
Canberra, their colleagues providing support to PSR Committees in
the various capital cities, and the Counsel who have appeared for us
in the various legal forums have all provided an excellent service and
this is most appreciated. They have always made the effort to keep us
fully informed. The training workshops for PSR Panel members were
again most successful and this is due to the efforts of those who gave
their time and expertise to serve on the various teaching faculties.
My especial thanks to Ms Felicity Hampel SC who was the chief
coordinator of these workshops which received enthusiastic praise
from the attendees.
Counselling by the Director or his nominee is one of the options
available in a determination and is a common component of most
determinations. Throughout the year I carried out a number of formal
counsellings and it has again proven to be a most valuable exercise –
I have been pleased by the manner in which counselling has been
received. I usually have a Deputy Director or another Panel member
accompany me at these meetings and they have expressed similar
impressions about the value of counselling.
Following most counsellings it has been my impression that the
hearing process and judgement by a peer group has been a salutary
experience as well as an educational one. It is unlikely that most of
the counselled practitioners will again be the subject of an adverse
finding by a PSR Committee. Nonetheless, I am aware that some
practitioners will not learn from this experience. The effect of a
second finding, with a mandatory referral to a Medicare Participation
Review Committee, is stressed at counsellings.
It is of concern that younger practitioners have had adverse findings
made with the suspicion being that they have been badly advised by
their early mentors. Indeed some of the mentors have also been the
subject of adverse findings.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

ix

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

The referrals dealt with over the past year again demonstrate that the
advice I have given in previous annual reports is still valid and worth
repeating. That is:
•

Good record keeping is a vital element of defence in any
justification proceeding. This is an essential element of practice
under the amended legislation and a requirement of many
Medical Boards.

•

Advice given by Commission medical advisers raising perceived
concerns should make practitioners review their conduct and
even seek advice from colleagues and their professional
associations. The Commission is available to answer queries
regarding Medicare and the interpretation of Medicare Benefit
Schedule items. It is essential that such advice be documented.

•

Medicine is a collegiate profession and professional associations
and colleagues are always pleased to offer guidance. I recommend
that practitioners keep in regular contact with these associations.
However, advice can only be relevant if all the facts are known.

•

A number of practitioners have come to PSR notice due to
inappropriate delegation of responsibility for professional and
practice management decisions to others – colleagues, employers,
management or staff. Other practitioners have claimed to be
unaware of changes to legislative requirements affecting
Medicare. It is a practitioner responsibility and this defence
has not been accepted by peers.

Despite the difficulties outlined above and later in this report,
I believe this past year has been successful with continuous
improvement to the framework established in previous years and
modified by experience and legal influences. The outcomes of the
work of this year will be apparent when the next annual report is
presented. It has also become clear that aberrant professional conduct
is being modified by practitioners as a result of PSR outcomes and
publicity. There nevertheless continues to be a need for an effective
efficient accountability process based on a ‘peer review’ model in any
funding system.
The PSR scheme continues to contribute to ensuring the Australian
public receives the quality professional health care it deserves.

Dr John Holmes
Director
x

< BACK TO CONTENTS

Agency overview

1

Post 1 August 1999
The role and function of Professional Services Review (PSR) is to
administer Part VAA of the Health Insurance Act 1973 (the Act),
through investigating cases of suspected inappropriate practice by
persons who render or initiate services attracting a Medicare benefit
or by prescribing under the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme (see
Appendix 3). After an investigation, the Director may:
•

dismiss a referral;

•

negotiate an agreement; or

•

establish a peer review committee.

Dismissal
When a case is dismissed, the Director writes to the person under
review, informing them of the outcome of the investigation.

Agreement
If the person under review enters into an agreement with the
Director, a formal document is drawn up for signature by both parties
and given to the Determining Authority to decide whether or not
ratification is appropriate.

Peer review
Where the Director determines the conduct of the person under
review requires further examination, a PSR committee is established.
The committee comprises members drawn from a panel appointed by
the Minister for Health and Ageing.
< BACK TO CONTENTS

1

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

The committee conducts a hearing where the person under review
can provide both oral and written evidence in support of their case.
The Act allows for them to be accompanied by a lawyer or another
adviser but limits a lawyer’s role to providing advice to the person
under review, addressing the committee on questions of law and
making a final address on the merits of the matter. After considering
all the evidence and taking into account any submissions received,
the committee produces a draft report containing findings on the
conduct of the person under review. After the person under review
has been give time to comment on the draft report, a final report is
forwarded to the Determining Authority.
In cases where the committee finds that the person under review has
engaged in inappropriate practice the Determining Authority issues a
draft determination, seeks comments from the person under review,
and issues a final determination containing sanctions.

Federal Court
At any stage in the process the person under review may seek judicial
review in the Federal Court.

Pre 1 August 1999
The essential differences under the pre 1 August 1999 legislation are
as follows:
•

the Director did not have the same powers of investigation;

•

a Determining Officer (see page 11) determined the sanctions; and

•

the person under review could take their case to a Professional
Services Review Tribunal after the sanctions were established.

As at 30 June 2002, eight pre 1 August 1999 cases were awaiting
finalisation.

Our vision
As an independent authority, PSR contributes to ensuring access
through Medicare to cost-effective medical services, medicines and
health care for all Australians.

2

< BACK TO CONTENTS

AGENCY OVERVIEW

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Our mission
Examination of health practitioners’ conduct to ascertain whether or
not practitioners have practised inappropriately in relation to services
which attract Medicare benefits or have prescribed inappropriately
under the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme.

Our values
In doing our job, all members of PSR will:
•

act with fairness, consistency, impartiality and integrity;

•

demonstrate dedication and commitment;

•

act with professionalism;

•

value and respect each other and work as a team; and

•

show timeliness.

Our strategies
The strategies we employ to achieve our mission and values are to:
•

investigate referrals expeditiously and effectively to enable
courses of action to be decided;

•

provide support services to PSR Committees to enable them to
carry out the PSR mission;

•

provide support to the Determining Authority to enable it to
function;

•

manage relationships with stakeholders to maintain and enhance
credibility of, and provide information about, the PSR scheme;

•

provide effective and efficient human resource management,
financial management and corporate planning services; and

•

ensure PSR legislation remains relevant.

Our relationships
Health Insurance Commission
Professional Services Review’s workload is dependent on referrals
from the Health Insurance Commission (the Commission). The
Commission, which administers Medicare and the Pharmaceutical
< BACK TO CONTENTS

3

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Benefits Scheme, refers cases of suspected inappropriate practice to
PSR for investigation and further action.
Cases of fraud identified during the PSR process are referred back to
the Commission for action.

Department of Health and Ageing
The Department of Health and Ageing assumes policy responsibility
for providing advice to the Minister on development and
maintenance of the PSR scheme. The Department liaises with
stakeholders in the scheme and performs the broader tasks of policy
review and development of legislation. A senior officer of the
Department, the First Assistant Secretary, Health Access and
Financing Division, has been appointed by the Minister to the
position of Determining Officer for cases referred to PSR prior to
1 August 1999.
Other tasks include overseeing the operation of the Professional
Services Review Tribunals and the appointment of Presidents and
Members of those Tribunals.

Professional Services Review Tribunals
The Health Insurance Amendment (Professional Services Review) Act
1999 preserves the right of practitioners to request a review of
determinations made by the Determining Officer in relation to
matters referred by the Commission prior to that legislation coming
into effect in August 1999. (The Tribunals are not empowered to
review decisions of the Determining Authority, which took over the
role of the Determining Officer for cases referred after August 1999.)

Medical boards
The Act allows for PSR to refer persons under review to State
medical boards when a significant threat to the life or health of a
patient is identified or to an appropriate professional body where the
person under review has failed to comply with professional standards.

4

< BACK TO CONTENTS

Report on performance

2

Outcome and output structure
PSR contributes to the Health and Ageing Portfolio Outcome 2 –
Access to Medicare. The PSR scheme is funded to ensure that any
suspected cases of inappropriate practice referred by the Commission
are investigated and, if necessary, reviewed by a committee of the
practitioner’s peers. Regulatory activity is the only output for PSR.
The PSR output specified in the Portfolio Budget Statement
2001–02 was:
Output Groups

Performance Measures

1

Quality: Court challenges made in regard
to committee processes, findings and
Determining Authority determinations are
resolved successfully.

Program Management
•

Examination of health
practitioners’ conduct to ascertain
whether or not the practitioner
has practiced inappropriately in
relation to services which attract
Medicare or pharmaceutical
benefits.

Rate of re-referral against a target of zero.
Quantity: Approximately 50 referrals
received from the Commission.
Approximately 50 referrals finalised.
Price: $6.946 million

< BACK TO CONTENTS

5

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Performance assessment
Court challenges
As reported last year, one of the first referrals made under the 1999
legislative changes was appealed to the Federal Court. An adverse
decision was handed down in November 2001 where Finn J held that
both the Investigative and Adjudicative Referrals were invalid (see page
33 for a report on Dr Pradhan). This had a severe impact on the PSR
processing of similar cases, and required a number of actions to be taken.
At the time of the Pradhan ruling, there were 35 referrals in progress
containing similar wording to Dr Pradhan’s referral and the Director
decided to put those referrals on hold pending the outcome of an appeal.
For the same reason, PSR took no action on 52 investigative referrals
and they were either withdrawn or allowed to lapse. The Commission
later referred 33 of these back to PSR with different wording.
The Federal Court decision in Pradhan also necessitated further
amendments to the legislation to respond to parts of the findings which
would be adverse to the continued operation of the PSR scheme.
These amendments were introduced into parliament on 27 June 2002.
Since Finn J’s decision in Pradhan, three decisions have been handed
down from the Full Court of the Federal Court where they have
disagreed with some aspects of that judgment (see Grey on page 34,
Traill on page 34 and Hill on page 30). These decisions allow PSR to
be optimistic about its future operations.
Of the five Federal Court decisions this year, three have gone against
PSR with only the Pradhan judgement being of any significance to the
scheme. The other two with adverse findings to PSR were an action by
Dr Christie to withdraw a request for review from a Tribunal where the
final determination was upheld; and an action by Dr Grey, seeking to
stop further action on the referral, that was overturned by the Full
Court of the Federal Court in May 2002 (see page 34).
Table 1 – Court actions

2001– 02

Court applications

10

Federal Court hearings held

6

3

Full Federal Court hearings held

2

Decisions handed down in favour of the person under review

3

Decisions handed down in favour of PSR

2

High Court applications

1

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Re-referrals
This year, six practitioners were referred for a second time and one
for a second and third time. The circumstances applicable to each
re-referral is as follows:

Case 1
The Commission originally referred this general practitioner in 1997
because it was concerned that he may not have been able to provide
an appropriate level of clinical input when consistently rendering a
high volume of services. In the referral period, 1995–96, the
practitioner rendered 24 200 services of which 131 were procedural
services and the remainder were professional attendances. The matter
went before a committee who found the practitioner’s conduct would
be unacceptable to the general body of general practitioners and
therefore he had engaged in inappropriate practice.
In its report, the Committee stated that he ‘provided episodic and
band aid type care’; kept inadequate medical records; incorrectly
itemised services ‘to appease the Health Insurance Commission’; and
was medically isolated. In June 1998 the Determining Officer issued a
determination that the practitioner be counselled.
The practitioner was referred again in May 2002 for high numbers of
rendered services and daily servicing and high levels of prescribing.
The matter was still under investigation at 30 June 2002.

Cases 2 & 3
This general practitioner was referred in 1996 by the Commission
because it was concerned he may not have been able to provide
an appropriate level of clinical input when consistently rendering
a high volume of services. In the referral period, 1995, the
practitioner rendered 24 130 services of which some 23 000 were
professional attendances. The matter went before a committee who
found the practitioner’s conduct would be unacceptable to the
general body of general practitioners and therefore he had engaged
in inappropriate practice.
In its report, the committee stated that the practitioner had probably
not done all the things he claimed to have done during the
professional attendances; he also claimed Level B services for repeat
prescriptions which does not meet the requirements of the item as
listed in the Medicare Benefits Schedule; he did not keep full and
complete medical records; and his level of prescribing certain pain
killers was undesirable as some patients may become dependent on

< BACK TO CONTENTS

7

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

those drugs. In November 1997 the Determining Officer issued a
determination that the practitioner be counselled and disqualified
from certain items in the Medicare Benefits Schedule for six months.
The practitioner was referred again in December 2001 for having
rendered 80 or more professional attendances on 20 or more days in
2000. The matter has been referred to a committee for consideration.
The practitioner was referred for a third time in March 2002 for high
numbers of rendered services and high prescribing. Because some of
the services overlapped those in the period of the December 2001
referral, the Director decided to take no further action on this third
referral and it was withdrawn.

Case 4
The Commission first referred this practitioner in June 1997 for high
volumes of rendered services and high initiation of pathology. The
practitioner rendered 11 400 professional attendances and 5400
procedural items in 1995–96. Following a visit with the practitioner,
the Director dismissed the referral in May 1999 on the basis he
considered there would be insufficient grounds on which a
committee could reasonably find the practitioner had engaged in
inappropriate practice.
The practitioner was referred again in December 2001 for having
rendered 80 or more professional attendances on 45 days in an eightmonth period in 2000. The matter has been referred to a committee
for consideration.

Case 5
In January 1997 the Commission referred this practitioner to PSR for
services in 1995 as it was concerned he may not have been able to
provide an appropriate level of clinical input when consistently
rendering a high volume of services, including 24 680 professional
attendances. The matter was referred to a committee that found
services by the practitioner lacked adequate clinical input and
prescribing of benzodiazepines was without indication and tended to
maintain patient dependency. An unchallenged determination came
into effect in January 2000 where the practitioner was counselled,
reprimanded and required to repay Medicare benefits of $7972.
This practitioner was referred again in December 2001 for having
rendered high volumes of services (20 500 professional attendances)
and prescribing (21 400 items to 4200 patients including 5500
benzodiazepines). Following an investigation and advice from a

8

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

specialist in the drug and alcohol area, this practitioner was referred
to a committee and the State Medical Board.

Case 6
The Commission first referred this practitioner in June 2000 for his
rendered services, daily servicing and initiation of pathology. In the
referral period of 1998–99, the practitioner rendered 17 146 services
to 3682 patients. The Director entered into an agreement with the
practitioner of a reprimand, repayment of $5000 to the
Commonwealth and disqualification from providing services listed
in group A1 of the Medicare Benefits Schedule for one month.
The practitioner was again referred in December 2001 for a
prescribed pattern of services, having rendered 80 or more
professional attendances on 24 days in an eleven-month period.
The case was referred to a committee and, as at 30 June 2002,
hearings had concluded and a report was being drafted.

Case 7
The Commission first referred this practitioner in June 2000 for his
rendered services and daily servicing. In the referral period, 1999, the
practitioner rendered 21 970 services to 4052 patients. The Director
entered into an agreement with the practitioner of a reprimand,
repayment of $12 000 to the Commonwealth and disqualification
from providing services listed in group A1 of the Medicare Benefits
Schedule for three months.
The practitioner was again referred in December 2001 for a
prescribed pattern of services having rendered 80 or more professional
attendances on 56 days in a six-month period. The case was referred
to a committee and, as at 30 June 2002, hearings had concluded and
a report was being drafted.

Referrals from the Commission
The Commission sent 94 referrals this year. This may appear to be a
high number, but it is skewed because 52 of the 94 were withdrawn,
following the Pradhan decision, then the Commission subsequently
re-referred 33 with different wording.
On completion of an investigation, the Director dismissed 13 cases
as he considered there would be insufficient grounds on which a
committee could reasonably find the practitioner had engaged in
inappropriate practice. Another 31 cases were sent to committees
for further examination (see Table 2).

< BACK TO CONTENTS

9

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Table 2 – Referrals from the Commission

2001–02

2000 –01

Referrals received from the Commission

94

63

Referrals dismissed

13

18

0

16

52

2

Agreements negotiated
Referrals withdrawn or lapsed
Re-referrals

*7

5

Committees established

31

30

0

5

Referrals to medical boards
Disqualifications from Medicare
Suspected fraud

**1

0

0

0

* These are practitioners who have also previously been referred.
** Disqualified March 2001 to November 2001.

Referrals to committees
The Director sent 31 referrals to committees during the year (see
Table 3). Seventeen of these were for a prescribed pattern of services.
Only one committee reported – a case concerning a prescribed
pattern of services. Of the 52 cases in various stages of the process,
35 were put on hold due to the Pradhan decision, mentioned earlier.
Four practitioners were referred to medical boards for a possible
threat to the life or health of a patient or patients and one of those
was also referred back to the Commission for possible fraud. One
other practitioner was disqualified from Medicare benefit
arrangements for seven days for failing to produce patient records
when the committee issued a Notice to Produce Documents.
With the exception of the 18 prescribed pattern of services cases
(one case was sent to a committee in the previous financial year)
before committees during the year, most committees have used a
sampling method to help quantify levels of inappropriate practice
and allow for extrapolation of repayment should the Determining
Authority choose this as a sanction.

10

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

Table 3 – Referrals to committees
Referrals sent to committees
Committee sessions held
Reports being drafted
Reports completed

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

2001– 02

2000 – 01

31

30

*105

67

41

4

1

6

Adverse findings

1

6

Practitioner cleared

0

0

**52

27

4

1

***1

2

1

1

Hearings in progress
Referrals to medical boards
Disqualifications from Medicare
Suspected fraud

* Includes teleconferences, meetings and sittings.
** Includes referrals suspended because of the Pradhan case. Some cases were in progress
over both years.
*** Disqualified November 2001 for seven days.

Determining Officer
The Determining Officer’s role applies to all cases referred by the
Commission before 1 August 1999. (For cases referred after that date,
the Determining Authority takes the role.) The First Assistant
Secretary, Health Access and Financing Division in the Department
of Health and Ageing currently holds the position and was appointed
ministerially. The Determining Officer makes determinations in
respect of practitioners who have been found by a committee of their
peers to have engaged in inappropriate practice.
In making a determination, one or more of the directions specified in
section 106U of the Act is applied. These include:
•

reprimanding and/or counselling by the Director or his nominee;

•

repaying to the Commonwealth the whole or part of the
Medicare benefit paid for services in connection with which the
practitioner was found to have engaged in inappropriate practice;
and

•

full or partial disqualification from Medicare for periods of up to
three years.

During the year, the Determining Officer issued three final
determinations in relation to committee reports (see Table 4).
Sanctions in respect of these determinations included repayment
of $17 672.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

11

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Table 4 – Determining Officer cases

2001– 02

2000 – 01

Committee reports received

1

6

Final determinations issued

3

12

Request for review to PSR Tribunal

2

4

Professional Services Review Tribunal
Practitioners, in respect of whom the Determining Officer has made
a final determination, may ask the Minister for Health and Ageing
to refer the determination to a Tribunal for review. A Tribunal
comprises a President, who is a former judicial office holder, and two
members of the same profession as the person under review.
Proceedings before a Tribunal are conducted with as little formality
and legal technicality as a proper consideration of the matter permits.
Unlike proceedings before committees, the person under review may
be legally represented.
In the year, the Minister received two requests from practitioners who
sought a review of their final determinations and one request from
the previous year was outstanding (see Table 5). The Tribunal held
hearings in respect of two of these requests and handed down
decisions in three (two from cases heard in the previous year).
In one case, the Tribunal set aside the final determination and made
a determination in lieu, which included all the sanctions of the first
but reduced the repayment by $2759 to $116 162. In the other two
cases, the Tribunal affirmed the final determinations made by the
Determining Officer.
These cases are discussed in full at pages 26–29.
At 30 June 2002, one decision was pending (Sinnathamby, decision
handed down on 10 July 2002, see page 28) and a hearing had yet to
be scheduled for another request.
Table 5 – Professional Services Review
Tribunal cases

2001–02

2000 – 01

Appeals received

2

4

Hearings held

2

5

Decisions handed down in favour of the
person under review

0

0

Decisions handed down in favour of PSR

*3

**2

0

1

Appeal withdrawn

*In one case, the Tribunal reduced the repayment amount by $2759 to $116 162.
** In one case, the Tribunal reduced the repayment amount by $2343 to $1761.

12

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Determining Authority
Few cases were sent to the Determining Authority this year, largely
due to the Pradhan decision in the Federal Court in November 2001.
On advice, the Authority refused to ratify all three agreements
negotiated between the Director and the respective practitioners as
the referrals from the Commission contained words similar to those
in Pradhan.
At 30 June 2002 the Authority had not completed a final
determination on the committee report sent to it this year.
Table 6 – Determining Authority cases

2001– 02

2000 – 01

Negotiated agreements received

3

17

Negotiated agreements ratified

0

16

*3

1

Negotiated agreements not ratified
Committee reports received

1

0

Final determinations issued

0

0

*Based on the Pradhan Federal Court decision.

Reasons for referral
Commission referrals
The reasons for investigative referrals by the Commission generally
fall within select and distinctive categories. As the Commission only
has access to claims data, the categories are limited to the results of
statistical interrogation. Referrals generally fall into one or more of
the following categories:
•

prescribed pattern of services*;

•

high volume of services;

•

high number of services per patient;

•

high prescribing of Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme drugs; and

•

high ordering of pathology and diagnostic imaging tests.

*A prescribed pattern of services also forms a reason for a referral from the Director to
a committee.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

13

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Table 7 – Types of concerns in Commission referrals

2001– 02

Prescribed pattern of services

17

High volume of services

28

High Medicare Benefits Schedule level C and D services

14

High services per patient

13

High ordering of pathology and diagnostic imaging

17

High Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme prescribing

13

Other

6

Note: some referrals contained more than one of the above concerns.

Committee referrals
Under the changes to the legislation made in 1999, when the
Director makes a decision to investigate he has the power to obtain
patient records and other relevant documents that are examined by
appropriately qualified and experienced practitioners. This gives a
greater insight into the particular practitioner’s behaviour than was
available to the Commission. Consequently, issues that become
apparent following an investigation and may be part of reasons for
referral to a committee are:
•

inadequate clinical input;

•

Medicare Benefits Schedule item descriptor not satisfied;

•

services not medically necessary;

•

particular services or types of services; and

•

unacceptable medical records.

Table 8 – Types of services referred to committees
Prescribed pattern of services

2001–02
17

Standard consultations

8

Long consultations

8

Prolonged consultations

3

Other Medicare Benefits Schedule items

4

Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme prescribing

3

Note: some referrals contained more than one of the above services.

Table 9 – Reasons for referral to committees

2001–02

Inadequate clinical input

12

Unacceptable standard of record keeping

12

Services not medically necessary
Medicare Benefits Schedule not satisfied

6
10

Note: all referrals contained more than one of the above reasons.

14

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Other types of concerns
There are three other areas of concern that can become apparent
during an investigation or during a committee process. These are:
•

professional isolation;

•

unusual medical practice; and

•

alteration of documents.

A discussion of the different types of concerns in Commission
referrals, reasons for referral to committees and other types of
concerns follows.

Prescribed pattern of services
One of the challenging aspects of PSR activity this year has been a
new form of referral – the prescribed pattern of services.
Following a 1999 review of the scheme by the Australian Medical
Association (AMA), the Commission, the Department of Health and
Ageing and PSR,1 legislative changes were made to include a method
of examining the conduct of practitioners who have high volumes of
services. The legislation came into effect for services rendered after
1 January 2000, and the first wave of these referrals was received this
financial year.
In a significant departure from other types of referrals received at PSR,
a practitioner who performs 80 or more professional attendances on 20
or more days in a twelve-month period is automatically deemed by the
legislation to have practiced inappropriately, unless they can provide
evidence that exceptional circumstances existed. That is, the onus of
proof is on the practitioner to demonstrate that he or she did not
practice inappropriately.
Although a prescribed pattern of services can be applied to any medical
specialty or type of service, so far the regulations2 only apply to general
practitioners and other medical practitioners rendering professional
attendances. (Professional attendances are essentially consultations and
do not include other services, such as procedural items.)
The combination of 80 or more services on 20 or more days in a
twelve-month period was arrived at by the review committee in
consultation with the AMA’s Federal Council, the AMA Council
of General Practice, the Royal Australian College of General
Practitioners, the Rural Doctors’ Association of Australia and the
1

The Report of the Review Committee of the Professional Services Review Scheme, March 1999 – a copy is on the
PSR website at <www.psr.gov.au>.

2

Health Insurance (Professional Services Review) Amendment Regulations 1999 (No.1) – SR1999 No.346.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

15

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Australian Divisions of General Practice. In general, the profession
accepted that practitioners providing high volumes of services could
not possibly be providing adequate clinical care for their patients.
The Director has limited power in respect of these referrals and
although he can receive submissions from the person under review,
it must be a committee that hears any claims of exceptional
circumstances. The regulations provide guidance: they declare
exceptional circumstances to be an unusual occurrence causing an
unusual level of need for professional attendances, and an absence of
other medical services, for patients of the person under review during
the relevant period, having regard to the location of the practice and
the characteristics of the patients.
The review committee was firmly of the view that a high level of
skill, competence and organisational arrangements were important
for practitioners. But while they may have a great effect on a
practitioner’s ability to provide 50, rather than 20, consultations
regularly per day, skill, competence and organisational arrangements
would have little effect on the provision of 80 attendances per day.
A single referral, received late in 2000–01, was a practitioner who
had rendered 80 or more professional attendances on 92 days in a sixmonth period. In that period, the practitioner’s Medicare profile
showed that he rendered some 11 300 consultations plus 3000
procedural items. The practitioner provided 153 consultations on a
single day and it was not uncommon for him to regularly provide
over 100 consultations per day. This case is currently before the
Determining Authority.
Seventeen referrals of this type were received in 2001–02. They vary
between a practitioner who rendered 80 or more professional
attendances on 129 days in a ten-month period; and a practitioner
who rendered 80 or more professional attendance on 22 days in an
eleven-month period. Fifteen of these cases have been heard and the
committees are preparing draft reports.

High volume of services
It is important to appreciate that the prescribed pattern of services
is not a ‘speed limit’. Apart from those practitioners referred under
this concern, there is a small number who regularly provide a high
number of services at the 99th percentile of approximately 15 000
services per annum. Servicing at a level below that prescribed pattern
does not prevent a practitioner from being asked to justify their
conduct in the PSR process.

16

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

The majority of general practitioners have great difficulty
understanding how such large numbers of patients can be seen on a
regular basis and still be provided with proper medical care. Proper
medical care requires a range of activities by the treating practitioner,
such as:
•

obtaining the history of the presenting complaint and, on
occasions, a family and past history from the patient;

•

an appropriate examination, even if a focused examination,
which may involve arranging for relevant diagnostic tests
(pathology and/or diagnostic imaging tests);

•

a diagnosis; and

•

implementation of a management plan that may include
prescribing drugs, referral for consultant advice, or treatment
and explanation of the management plan to the patient.

All of this takes time and no step can be omitted without
jeopardising and increasing the risk of patient harm.
It may be financially rewarding for a practitioner to see high volumes
of patients, but this style of practice generally only allows time for
addressing the presenting symptom or complaint and is of little
overall benefit to the patient. So far, committees have not accepted
arguments that excessively high throughputs can be explained by
claims of superior ability and organisation or vast experience.

High number of services per patient
Practitioners who provide, on average, a higher number of services
per patient than their peers sometimes try to explain it by claiming
to have a smaller and older (and ‘sicker’ with multiple pathology)
patient base. However, it is often been found by committees to be
the result of a practitioner acceding too easily to patient demands
without having due regard to the medical or clinical necessity for
the frequency of service. These practitioners usually also have high
unexplainable prescribing rates.

High prescribing of Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme drugs
A high volume of prescribing under the Pharmaceutical Benefits
Scheme often leads to a Commission referral. Many of these referrals
involve the prescribing of addictive pharmaceuticals, such as
benzodiazepines, painkillers and narcotics. This year, 13 referrals
expressed concern about the prescribing of drugs, some of which
resulted in referral to the relevant Medical Board. It seems, from
evidence gathered by committees, that on occasions, high prescribing

< BACK TO CONTENTS

17

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

is a result of acceding to patient demand or can be used by the
practitioner as a way to end the consultation.

High ordering of pathology and diagnostic imaging tests
This year, 17 referrals contained concerns of high ordering of
pathology and diagnostic imaging tests. Practitioners provided a
range of reasons in support of their statistically high requests of
pathology or diagnostic imaging services. The different reasons
included an overly cautious concern about claims of possible
malpractice or the style of practice undertaken. As with prescribing,
committees often form the view that a pathology test is another
convenient way for a practitioner to end a consultation where there
is no apparent reason for the testing.

Unacceptable medical records
Twelve of the Director’s 14 referrals (other than referrals concerning
prescribed pattern of services) to committees contained a concern that
the practitioner had failed to keep adequate and contemporaneous
medical records. This is a large proportion of referrals and should be
of some concern to the profession.
A good record is an important element to justify the service initiated
or rendered. In cases where the Director has dismissed a referral, or a
committee has not made an adverse finding, the medical records
have been such that they supported the practitioner’s conduct and
claims. This highlights the importance of maintaining comprehensive
medical records.
From 1 January 2000, Commonwealth legislation required a
committee, in consideration of an adjudicative referral, to have
regard to whether a practitioner has kept adequate and
contemporaneous medical records. The committee is further required
to take this into account when making decisions on whether the
practitioner had engaged in inappropriate practice
The Commonwealth’s requirement for patient records is broad and
not as onerous as some State and Territory legislation. For a record
to be adequate, it must:

18

•

clearly identify the patient;

•

contain a separate entry for each attendance;

•

provide clinical information to explain the service/s rendered
or initiated; and

•

be sufficiently comprehensible so another practitioner can
undertake ongoing care of the patient.
< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

To be contemporaneous, the record must be completed at the time
of the service or as soon as is practicable afterwards.
The extent that the practitioners referred for a prescribed pattern of
services kept unacceptable records is unknown. The Director does not
need to order production of records in these cases. However, if
previous experience with the records of other practitioners rendering
high volumes of services is an indication, it is suspected that these
practitioners’ records would also be significantly deficient.

Inadequate clinical input
There were 10 referrals to committees this year that concerned
possible inadequate clinical input. During investigation, examination
of medical records sometimes suggests the practitioner may not have
provided adequate clinical input when treating patients.
The Act defines a professional service on which a Medicare benefit is
paid, but leaves the decision of the clinical relevance of that service
to what is generally accepted by practitioners’ peers as the
appropriate treatment for the patients.

Medicare Benefits Schedule item not satisfied
In 10 cases referred to committees this year it appeared to the
Director that the item of service the practitioner claimed may not
have actually been provided at the appropriate level. In most cases,
following examination of patient records and submissions by the
practitioner, the Director was of the view the practitioner may have
claimed a Medicare Benefits Schedule item of greater value than the
records or submissions demonstrated.
Common examples involved claiming a long, rather than a standard,
consultation or claiming for suturing a deep wound, rather than a
superficial wound. Although this could be considered a fraudulent
claim, it would be difficult, if not impossible, to have such a finding
upheld in an Australian court because of the difficulty, after a lapse
of time, of proving intent to defraud.
The other common type of ‘error’ occurs where a practitioner regularly
includes the time for procedural services as part of the overall time
spent with the patient and hence itemises a longer consultation than
actually took place. Some practitioners claim to be unaware that by
billing a separate benefit for procedural services they are not entitled
to add the time taken to the consultation component.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

19

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Services not medically necessary
This year six referrals to committees contained the concern of
services not medically necessary. When a patient consults a
practitioner for a particular problem the expectation is that they are
going to be treated for that complaint, but it appears that some
practitioners also perform services that are not clinically indicated
and therefore not medically necessary.
This situation is often revealed upon examination of medical records
which show the patient’s presenting complaint then the resulting
treatment. At times there appeared to be no correlation between the
complaint and some of the treatment.

Particular services or types of services
Once the Director has completed an investigation (by examining
patient records and submissions from the practitioner) of the broadly
framed initial referral from the Commission, it becomes more
apparent where the concerns lie. The Director is then able to focus
the referral, for specific attention by the committee, on concerns
within a particular Medicare Benefits Schedule item or items. Often
this will lead to a referral of all Medicare Benefits Schedule item
36 or 44 consultation services. Sometimes the referral will be for
a particular procedural or diagnostic service. Questioning in the
committee hearing often reveals there was no proper clinical
indication for the procedure; the conclusion to be reached is that the
indication for the procedure was because the practitioner had access
to the necessary equipment.

Professional isolation
Practitioners referred by the Commission are often professionally
isolated. They have little contact with professional colleagues and/or
fail to keep their professional knowledge up-to-date. Others are
manipulated by more senior practitioners or ‘employers’, or have
deluded themselves. In the course of hearings, committees have also
come across a few instances of impaired practitioners, mainly due to
illness or substance abuse, and have referred these practitioners to
the relevant Medical Board.
A number of practitioners who work as independent contractors
or employees in medical centres have claimed that office staff are
responsible for itemisation on documents for Medicare benefit. This
defence has been accorded little weight because the practitioner alone is
responsible for the accuracy of the information provided for the purposes
of a Medicare claim and this responsibility cannot be abdicated.

20

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Unusual medical practice
It is important for practitioners to remember that the PSR scheme
applies to services rendered or initiated under the Medicare benefits
arrangements and medications prescribed under the Pharmaceutical
Benefits Scheme. Within the legislation encompassing both schemes
there are strict criteria about benefit eligibility.
Practitioners providing medicine that can be characterised as
alternative or complementary need to be aware that for their services
to be eligible for a benefit they must still meet the prescribed criteria.
The most important point is that the service must be clinically
relevant. That is, the service must be generally accepted by the
medical profession as being necessary for the appropriate treatment
of the patient. For example, as prescribing lithium for treating
patients with multiple sclerosis would not be generally accepted by
the medical profession as appropriate treatment, the person rendering
the service would be found to have engaged in inappropriate practice.

Alteration of documents
On a number of occasions, during both the initial investigation and
at committee hearings, suspicion has been raised that the medical
records produced have been altered subsequent to the notice ordering
their production. This is an offence under Commonwealth legislation
and arrangements are in place to enable prosecution of cases
involving such fraudulent activity. State and Territory Medical
Boards are also concerned by such conduct and have significant
penalties at their disposal.

Case summaries
The following case summaries are examples of referrals received by PSR.

Case 8 – Prescribed pattern of services
The Commission referred this general practitioner because it
had evidence some of his professional attendances constituted a
prescribed pattern of services and it considered, therefore, that he
may have engaged in inappropriate practice. The Commission’s
statistics showed the practitioner had rendered 80 or more
professional attendances per day for 54 days in a seven-month period.
The Director received a submission from the practitioner claiming
exceptional circumstances but, as required by the legislation, only a
committee of the practitioner’s peers can consider such claims.
Consequently, the Director referred this practitioner’s case to a committee.
< BACK TO CONTENTS

21

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

In the practitioner’s submission, and at the committee hearing,
he claimed the following exceptional circumstances:
•

the practice is in a busy new growth area;

•

a practice partner had left, leaving him to service that
practitioner’s patients as well as his own;

•

he worked long hours;

•

days following public holidays and his days off were extremely
busy; and

•

he catered for a particular ethnic group with special needs.

Outcome: The committee did not accept the practitioner’s claims
constituted exceptional circumstances because the situations were
foreseeable and could have been addressed through better practice
management.

Case 9 – High volume of services
The Commission referred this general practitioner for high volume
of services, the number of daily services, and a high volume of
acupuncture services. During the twelve-month referral period the
practitioner rendered over 17 000 services to 4500 patients, provided
60 or more services on 166 days and 80 or more services on six days,
and rendered almost 3000 acupuncture treatments. The Commission
believed the statistics showed the practitioner would not be able to
sustain an acceptable level of clinical input at this servicing rate on a
regular and continuing basis.
A review of a random sample of 60 medical records revealed that the
entries were clearly set out with the presenting complaint, history,
examination and test results and management advice given. A
submission from the practitioner revealed that he lived on the practice
premises and worked long hours but had now employed an assistant.
A visit to the practitioner by the Director and a Deputy Director
revealed that the practitioner had reviewed his practice and workload
since receiving the Commission’s referral with the intention of
improving his service to patients. The Director advised him to keep in
regular contact with the Commission’s Medical Advisers and continue
his work with the local Division of General Practice.
Outcome: The referral was dismissed.

Case 10 – High volume of services
The Commission referred this practitioner for the volume of his
rendered services and his daily servicing. The Commission was
concerned that, at that level of servicing, he may not have been
22

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

providing appropriate professional services to his patients. The
practitioner rendered some 18 000 consultations to 4500 patients in the
twelve-month referral period, with over 60 services per day on 200 days.
An investigation revealed the standard of record keeping was poor
with the consultation notes barely legible. Management plans,
including prescriptions, were hard to follow. There did not appear to
be a pattern of seeing patients at regular intervals but the numbers of
services per patient were much higher than the average. Blood tests
were performed on most patients and it was hard to determine if these
were justified. The outcome of the investigation was that the Director
considered this practitioner’s deficiencies were best addressed through
either a negotiated agreement or referral to a committee.
The Director, accompanied by a Deputy Director, met with the
practitioner to discuss the outcome of the investigation and the terms
of a possible agreement. The practitioner accepted that his deficient
medical records reflected a lack of clinical input, his high percentages
per patient could not be justified and the reasons for blood tests could
not be determined from the medical records.
Outcome: The Director negotiated an agreement of a reprimand
with repayment to the Commonwealth of $25 000.

Case 11 – High services per patient
The Commission referred this optometrist for rendering high services
per patient. During the twelve-month referral period the practitioner
rendered some 1600 services to over 900 patients.
The Director employed a consultant optometrist to review the initial
referral from the Commission and then to review patient medical
records. The consultant reported that in her opinion there was no
evidence of inappropriate practice. The records examined were
complete and supported the Medicare item claimed for the service.
At a meeting attended by the practitioner, the principal of the
practice, the Director and a PSR Medical Adviser it was revealed
that the optometrist’s mode of practice was highly skewed to
paediatrics, thus explaining the aberrant statistics.
Outcome: The referral was dismissed.

Case 12 – High services per patient and home visits
The Commission referred this practitioner for rendering an average of
seven services per patient, a rate which is on the 96th percentile of all
active medical practitioners in Australia and for rendering over 6000
services to just under 900 patients, all of which were home visits.
< BACK TO CONTENTS

23

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

In conducting an investigation, the Director sought copies of the
practitioner’s medical records for a random sample of patients. The
records the practitioner provided had not been prepared for recording
details of any consultations, but had been created later to fulfil the
Director’s request.
The Director referred the case to a committee to consider whether
the practitioner had engaged in inappropriate practice by:
•

failing to keep medical records of services rendered;

•

rendering services that were not medically necessary; and

•

failing to meet Medicare Benefits Schedule requirements.

During the hearing, the committee determined that the practitioner
did not have a place of practice and only provided services in the
homes of his patients. These patients were generally of the same
ethnic origin as the practitioner and the visits may have, at times,
contained a high social element. No medical records of the visits
were ever kept.
Outcome: The committee found the practitioner failed to keep
medical records containing details of the consultations. The
practitioner was unable to substantiate any of the services provided.

Case 13 – Inadequate clinical input, unacceptable standard of record keeping,
services not medically necessary; and Medicare Benefits Schedule not satisfied
The Director referred this practitioner to a committee to consider
if he had engaged in inappropriate practice by failing to provide
adequate clinical input into services, rendering and initiating services
that were not medically necessary, keeping records that were deficient
in essential clinical information, failing to satisfy the requirements of
the relevant Medicare Benefits Schedule items and initiating
pathology services for possible screening purposes.
The practitioner rendered 6950 services to 750 patients at an average
of nine services per patient. He also initiated 3700 pathology services
for 390 patients at an average of 9.5 tests per patient. In the same
period he also wrote 9300 prescription items.
The services referred to the committee were several consultation
items, some procedural items and a number of pathology tests.
Outcome: The committee found that the practitioner had a poor
standard of record keeping; was professionally isolated; used the
Medicare Benefits Schedule incorrectly; and did much of the
pathology testing for health screening purposes.

24

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Case 14 – Services per patient, level of home visits and emergency home visits
and adequacy of record keeping
The Commission referred this practitioner for his high services per
patient, level of home visits and emergency home visits and adequacy
of record keeping. During the referral period he had an average of
13.14 services per patient and rendered 1932 services to 147 patients,
1783 of which were home visits or emergency home visits. The
Commission’s concern about this practitioner’s record keeping
stemmed from him informing a Commission Medical Adviser during
a visit that he did not keep full patient records, relying instead on
notes in his diary.
During the investigation the Director determined that this
practitioner did not have a place of practice but often worked from
home and/or, as the practitioner said, the ‘boot of his car’. The
Director’s investigation resulted in the practitioner being referred
to a medical board for his conduct in prescribing narcotics and
benzodiazepines and polypharmacy.
The Director then referred several Medicare Benefits Schedule items
to a committee to consider whether the practitioner had engaged in
inappropriate practice by:
•

failing to provide adequate clinical input into the services;

•

rendering services that were not medically necessary;

•

managing patients with chronic pain in a clinically unacceptable
way;

•

prescribing narcotics, benzodiazepines and codeine-containing
compounds where they were not clinically indicated; and

•

failing to keep adequate and contemporaneous records of services
rendered during the referral period.

During the course of the hearing the committee discovered the
following about the practitioner’s methods:

< BACK TO CONTENTS

•

he performed PAP smears and rectal examinations on the couch
in patients’ homes using towels to drape the area and a pen torch
for illumination;

•

his drug supply was stored at his home in the kitchen refrigerator
and transported to visits in the boot of his car which he
subsequently parked in the shade so it would not overheat;

•

he sterilised instruments in a saucepan of boiling water on the
kitchen stove of his residence;

25

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

•

he used household drinking alcohol, supplied by patients,
Dettol™ or Savlon™ to cleanse his hands before procedures; and

•

his waste disposal method was to put speculums and syringes in a
plastic bag he kept in the back of his car.

The committee referred the practitioner’s conduct to a medical board
because they considered that his behaviour was causing a threat to
the life or health of his patients.
Outcome: The committee hearing is yet to be concluded.

Appeals to the Professional Services Review Tribunal
Dr Hildegarde Damato, general practitioner of Stanhope, New South Wales
The Commission referred Dr Damato in 1997 over concerns of high
average number of services per patient, high proportion of long and
prolonged consultations and home visits. The Commission was
concerned that some of these services may not have been reasonably
medically necessary for patient care.
A committee was established on 18 March 1999 and on 18 May
1999, Dr Damato applied to the Federal Court for an injunction to
stop the committee proceeding because of the delay in establishing it.
On 7 June 1999 Whitlam J3 refused an interim injunction to stop the
committee hearing and the application was later discontinued.
The committee reported on 31 March 2000 that Dr Damato had
engaged in inappropriate practice in respect of 83 per cent of
Medicare Benefits Schedule item 36 consultations, 90 per cent of
Medicare Benefits Schedule item 37 home visits, 81 per cent of
Medicare Benefits Schedule item 44 consultations, and 86 per cent of
Medicare Benefits Schedule item 47 home visits rendered during the
referral period. The committee employed a statistical sampling
methodology to arrive at these figures. The committee’s report also
expressed concerns as to Dr Damato’s clinical knowledge and
competency, the state and content of her medical records, and her
understanding of her obligations under Medicare.
On 6 April 2001 the Determining Officer directed that Dr Damato
be reprimanded, counselled, repay Medicare benefits totalling
$54 260, and be fully disqualified from participating in the Medicare
benefit arrangements for four months.
Dr Damato sought review by the Tribunal, initially on 22 grounds,
ultimately reduced to those noted below.
3

Damato v Holmes [1999] FCA 758 – all PSR Tribunal and Federal Court decisions are available on the PSR website
<www.psr.gov.au>.

26

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Although the committee reported that it had employed the statutory
sampling methodology provided under the legislation at the time
of the referral, the Tribunal considered that it had failed to do so.
Nevertheless, the Tribunal held that the actual methodology used
was valid. Dr Damato did not challenge the sampling methodology
the committee used, but argued that the Determination should be
set aside because of a misunderstanding by the Determining Officer
as to what had actually been done. The Tribunal saw no substance
in that submission.
Dr Damato submitted that delay in establishing the committee meant
it could not offer her a fair hearing, and had led her to believe that
investigation of her conduct would not proceed. The Tribunal did
not agree because there was no evidence that she was significantly
disadvantaged and there was no reasonable basis for her to believe
that the investigation would not proceed. It also noted that the
Federal Court had earlier declined to intervene.
Nor was she prejudiced by her failure to be accompanied by a lawyer
at three hearing days. She had legal assistance on the first hearing
day and in other respects.
Dr Damato’s main submission was that the committee inquired and
made findings about irrelevant matters outside the subject matter of the
referral. In the light of the Federal Court’s recent decision (Tisdall), the
Tribunal considered that, in respect of the referred long and prolonged
surgery consultations and home visits, the committee was entitled to
examine the quality of and the time spent on the services, their medical
necessity, the appropriateness of diagnosis and prescribed treatment, the
competence and knowledge of the applicant, and the sufficiency of
clinical notes. The Tribunal did not consider that the committee went
beyond the referral, embarked on an open-ended inquiry, or relied solely
on the state of her medical records. On the material in the Report, the
Tribunal substantially agreed with the committee’s findings and reasons.
On 27 June 2002, the Tribunal affirmed the Determination.4

4

On 17 July 2002 Dr Damato appealed to the Federal Court. Details will be provided next year.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

27

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Dr Sivalingam Sinnathamby, general practitioner of Auchenflower, Queensland
The Commission referred Dr Sinnathamby in 1997 over concerns
of high average services per patient, a high rate of initiation of
pathology and diagnostic imaging, and a high level of hospital
consultations. The Commission was concerned that some of these
services may not have been reasonably medically necessary for
patient care.
After its investigation, on 16 February 2000, the committee reported
that Dr Sinnathamby had engaged in inappropriate practice through
rendering or initiating services which were not clinically relevant
and/or not reasonably medically necessary. The committee also had
concerns about dangerous practices; inadequate patient records;
deficient medical knowledge; the extent, frequency and cost of
pathology; compliance with patient demands; repeated daily and
long hospital attendances; failure to initiate particular tests; and
aspects of prescribing.
The Determining Officer directed that Dr Sinnathamby be
reprimanded, counselled, repay $8879, be fully disqualified from
participating in the Medicare benefit arrangements for three months
and be partially disqualified for six months.
Dr Sinnathamby sought review by the Tribunal and, on 10 July 2002,
the Tribunal made a fresh Determination in the same terms as above,
except that the repayment was omitted. The Tribunal considered that,
because of the nature of the particular services (where the benefit is
derived by the number of patients seen on the one occasion), there
was sufficient doubt about the actual amount of benefit paid.
On particular contentions by Dr Sinnathamby, the Tribunal said:

28

•

It was not convinced that the committee had not afforded
Dr Sinnathamby procedural fairness – he had been made aware
of their concerns in various ways; he had the assistance of a legal
adviser; and he failed to make submissions on the draft report.

•

His vague or uninformative responses to some questions explained
why the questioning was persistent and probing at times.

•

Whilst an additional committee member brought pathology
expertise to the committee, he was not used improperly as an
expert witness.

•

The committee was entitled to take deficiencies in
Dr Sinnathamby’s medical records into account, but these did
not dominate its decisions.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

•

The material before the committee provided no justification
for the excessive hospital attendances on certain patients and
conclusively demonstrated inappropriate practice.

•

The mere fact that a hospital patient was also seen by another
practitioner on the same day would not justify a finding of
inappropriate practice, but the committee was in a position to
make informed general findings as to Dr Sinnathamby’s practice
from the material before it.

Overall, the Tribunal found that Dr Sinnathamby’s conduct during
the referral period in connection with rendering surgery and hospital
consultations and initiation of pathology and diagnostic imaging
services was properly characterised as inappropriate practice –
notwithstanding that the finding was not related to particular
services or a specific proportion of services.
Given the seriousness of the conduct and the lack of evidence that
Dr Sinnathamby had changed his practice to be more acceptable,
the Tribunal considered that the periods of disqualification were
appropriate.
At the same time Dr Sinnathamby sought a review by the Tribunal, he
also appealed to the Federal Court on unspecified grounds. That appeal
was dismissed by the Court after the Tribunal published its decision.5

Dr Nayagampillay Yohendran, general practitioner of Leichhardt, New South Wales
Last year it was reported that Dr Yohendran had asked the Tribunal
to review a Determination that he be counselled, reprimanded,
repay Medicare benefits totalling $118 921, and be disqualified
from participating in Medicare benefit arrangements for certain
periods following a committee report that he had engaged in
inappropriate practice.
On 28 August 2001 the Tribunal made a fresh Determination which,
in effect, reduced the Medicare repayments to $116 162. The
reduction resulted from a merits reassessment of certain services.
No statutory provision existed for sampling at the time of this
referral (after the 1994 provision was repealed in 1997 and before
the new 1999 provision). The committee followed a sampling
methodology recommended by an expert statistician. Dr Yohendran
conceded some inappropriate practice but challenged the
methodology and the Tribunal upheld the committee’s application
of the sampling methodology.
5

On 5 August 2002 Dr Sinnathamby again appealed to the Federal Court against the Tribunal decision.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

29

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Professional Services Review Tribunal decision appealed to the
Federal Court
Dr Wilvene Hill, general practitioner of Ringwood, Victoria
Last year it was reported that Dr Hill had asked that the Tribunal
review a Determination that she be counselled, reprimanded and
disqualified from Medicare arrangements for 18 months following
a committee report that she had engaged in inappropriate practice.
On 3 July 2001 the Tribunal affirmed the Determination and held
that, notwithstanding Dr Hill’s failure to provide adequate
information, the committee was entitled to draw conclusions from
information it had received in the referral and the information that
was provided by Dr Hill.
Dr Hill appealed to the Federal Court against the Tribunal decision.6

Appeals to the Federal Court and the Full Court of the
Federal Court
Dr Michael Christie, general practitioner of Chatswood, New South Wales
During the referral year of 1995, Dr Christie provided 19 058
services to 11 153 patients at a Medicare benefit cost of $411 044.
The committee found that Dr Christie’s conduct in relation to the
referred services would be unacceptable to the general body of
general practitioners and the Determining Officer issued a draft
determination of a reprimand.
As reported last year, Dr Christie appealed to the Federal Court
against the Tribunal decision that said he could not withdraw an
application for review of a determination that he be reprimanded
as a result of a committee finding of inappropriate practice.
The Tribunal declined to allow the withdrawal of the application
because the Act did not set out when the final determination should
take effect in such circumstances. The Tribunal considered that
allowing Dr Christie to withdraw the application for review would
cause the final determination to be vacated, as the Tribunal had no
power to reinstate it or to a fix a date from which it was to take effect.

6

The grounds of appeal were ultimately reduced to the single issue of the constitutionality of the PSR process.
On 20 August 2002 the Full Bench unanimously dismissed the appeal, referring to its recent decision in Grey
for its reasons: Hill v Keith [2002] FCAFC 7.

30

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

On 4 October 2001 Conti J held that the application could be
withdrawn.7 He concluded that, as a matter of statutory construction,
the withdrawal of the application for review did not render the final
determination inapplicable, but rather, crystallised it as being the
final and operative decision in relation to the matter. Therefore,
Dr Christie was entitled to withdraw his application for review.
The Tribunal then no longer had jurisdiction to consider the matter
and the final determination (as decided by the Determining Officer)
would take effect.
Accordingly, the review by the Tribunal did not proceed.

Dr Paul Crowley, general practitioner of Lowood, Queensland
In December 2001, the Commission made Investigative Referral 296
concerning all services provided by Dr Crowley between 1 January
2000 and 31 October 2000 from his Lowood practice. The concern
was an apparent prescribed pattern of services under section 106KA
of the Act, and Part 3 of the Regulations as there was evidence that
he had rendered 80 or more professional attendances on 129 days
during that period.
In February 2002, following an investigation and consideration of
a submission from Dr Crowley as to exceptional circumstances, the
Director made an Adjudicative Referral to a committee. In March
2002, the committee notified Dr Crowley that it would hold a
hearing into the matter.
In May 2002, Dr Crowley applied to the Federal Court for
declarations that both the Investigative Referral and the
Adjudicative Referral to the committee were invalid and for orders
to stop the committee proceeding. He claimed that the Investigative
Referral was invalidated by the inclusion of irrelevant and prejudicial
information. He further argued that the Adjudicative Referral was
affected by the invalidity of the Investigative Referral, that it wrongly
included irrelevant and prejudicial information from that referral,
and that the Director should have been persuaded by the evidence
of exceptional circumstances.
The committee gave an undertaking to the Court at a directions
hearing on 22 May 2002 not to hear or proceed to a hearing of the
matters which are the subject of the referral until after the Court
had made its decision.
The Federal Court has yet to hear the application.
7

Christie v The Honourable A R Neaves [2001] FCA 1401

< BACK TO CONTENTS

31

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Dr Tuan Ngoc Doan, general practitioner of Springvale, Victoria
On 18 December 2001, the Commission made an Investigative
Referral covering all services provided by Dr Doan during 2000 from
his Springvale practice. The concerns the Commission identified
were his high total services and aspects of his prescribing.
Dr Doan was informed, in writing on 11 March 2002, that the
Director had decided to investigate and a notice, under section 89B
of the Act, to produce specified clinical records and appointment
books was enclosed.
On 8 April 2002, Dr Doan applied to the Federal Court for review
of the Director’s decision to investigate. He submitted that the
Investigative Referral was invalid because it did not correctly specify
conduct and was too wide, vague and uncertain; it did not set out
reasons the applicant may have engaged in inappropriate practice;
the Director did not have jurisdiction or authority; it was an
improper exercise of power; and it was an abuse of power.
The Director gave an undertaking to the Court not to continue with
his investigations in relation to the subject of Investigative Referral
312 until judgement had been delivered in this matter. The Director
also undertook to extend the time for compliance with the notice
issued under section 89 of the Act until one week after the date of
judgement in the proceedings.8

Dr Jagjit Pradhan, ophthalmologist of Adelaide, South Australia
Last year it was reported that Dr Pradhan had appealed to the Federal
Court on the grounds that the scope of the Adjudicative Referral went
beyond that of the concerns outlined in the Investigative Referral.
On 8 November 2001, Finn J held9 that both the Investigative and
Adjudicative Referrals were invalid because they did not adequately
specify the conduct to be considered or investigated. It is the conduct
specified in the Investigative and the Adjudicative Referrals which
sets the scope of the Director’s or the committee’s inquiry:
Put shortly, … the statutory scheme is one that refers, first, to
the Director for investigation and, then, to the Committee for
adjudication, identified conduct that the Commission and the
Director respectively consider may have constituted engaging
in inappropriate practice …
8

On 18 September 2002 Marshall J dismissed the appeal. Doan v Health Insurance Commission [2002] FCA 1160.
Dr Doan lodged an appeal to the Full Court of the Federal Court on 8 October 2002.

9

Pradhan v Holmes [2001] FCA 1560.

32

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Finn J held that it is only the conduct that is specified in the
Investigative Referral which can be investigated by the Director
and subsequently referred to the committee.
A sentence in the Investigative Referral which said, ‘The attached
material is provided for information only and is not intended in any
way to limit the conduct referred’, was considered by Finn J to extend
the scope of the referral in such a way that Dr Pradhan could not
know or address the case against him.
Similarly, a sentence in the Adjudicative Referral which said,
‘The Committee is to consider … whether Dr Pradhan’s conduct …
otherwise constituted engaging in inappropriate practice’, was
considered by Finn J to extend the scope of the referral in such a way
that Dr Pradhan could not know or address the case against him.
The case has implications for all other referrals with similar wording.
Three steps have been taken to address the issues which arise from
the decision. An appeal has been filed with the Full Court of the
Federal Court;10 remedial amendments to the legislation were
introduced to Parliament on 27 June 2002;11 and later referrals have
been worded differently.
It is also noted that the Full Court of the Federal Court recently
declined to follow the Pradhan decision (see Dr Grey on page 34).

Dr Peter Tisdall, general practitioner of Kyabram, Victoria
Last year it was reported that the Federal Court had rejected an
application by Dr Tisdall for orders to, in effect, set aside proceedings.
Dr Tisdall has appealed to the Full Court of the Federal Court.12 The
position remains that the committee report is with the Determining
Officer for attention when the litigation is resolved.

10

Hearing has been deferred until the outcome of the Grey application to the High Court is known.

11

Health Insurance Amendment (Professional Services Review and Other Matters) Bill 2002.

12

Hearing has been deferred until the outcome of the Grey application to the High Court is known.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

33

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Dr Malcolm Traill, general practitioner of Kingsbury, Victoria
Last year it was reported that Dr Traill had appealed to the Federal
Court against a Tribunal decision upholding a determination that he
be reprimanded, counselled, repay to the Commonwealth the sum of
$1103 and be fully disqualified from participating in the Medicare
benefit arrangements for two years and partially disqualified for three
years. This followed a committee report with a finding of
inappropriate practice based mainly on inadequate clinical input,
patient management and clinical records and inappropriate use of
lithium to treat certain illnesses.13

Federal Court cases seeking leave to appeal to the High Court
Dr John Grey, general practitioner of Frankston, Victoria
As reported last year, Dr Grey applied to the Federal Court regarding
a draft committee report (see 2000–01 Annual Report for details).
He primarily sought to stop further action on the referral.
On 17 September 2001 Finkelstein J rejected Dr Grey’s arguments
that the committee investigation was not constitutionally valid, but
agreed, to a certain extent, that the committee had exceeded its
powers.14 The committee was ordered to confine its inquiry to
whether Dr Grey engaged in inappropriate practice by failing to
provide an appropriate level of medical care to his patients.
The Director and others appealed. On 15 May 2002,15 the Full Court
of the Federal Court upheld the appeal and also followed the cases of
Drs Tankey and Tisdall in dismissing a cross appeal by Dr Grey that
contended that parts of the PSR scheme were unconstitutional.

13

On 16 August 2002 the Full Federal Court dismissed the appeal. Traill v McRae [2002] FCAFC 235. The court
found that there was no breach of natural justice by the committee or the Tribunal, there was no obligation on
the committee to follow the statutory sampling procedures and that the committee could consider, as relevant,
inadequate record keeping practices. Details will be reported next year.

14

Grey v Health Insurance Commission [2001] FCA 1257.

15

Health Insurance Commission v Grey [2002] FCAFC 130 The Full court of the Federal Court stated that the inquiry is
of conduct relating to whether Dr Grey has engaged in conduct in connection with rendering or initiating services
which would be unacceptable to the general body of practitioners. The conduct of Dr Grey was described in the
referral and included the descriptive and statistical contents of the referral and its attachments as well as the
commentary of the Commission expressing its then concerns. Further, the court considered that the issue before the
committee is the adequacy of the clinical input into the particular service, by reference to the components of the
service and whether what was done was necessary for the appropriate treatment of the patient.

34

< BACK TO CONTENTS

REPORT ON PERFORMANCE

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Review of previous authorities suggested that the purpose of the Act
was to ‘protect both patients and the Commonwealth against an abuse
of the system’ and therefore, the PSR scheme should be interpreted as
‘public protective’ legislation. Furthermore, the legislation ensures the
practitioner has procedural fairness; and making a claim under an
incorrect item can amount to ‘inappropriate practice’.
The court said a referral is not a charge or indictment. In this case,
the Commission’s concerns, the referral and its attachments, when
read together, give an outline of the subject matter of inquiry. The
subject matter of the referral defined the inquiry. The court held
there was nothing vague, too wide or unspecified about the referral.
Regarding the jurisdiction of the committee, the court also found that:
•

a committee could take into account the adequacy of
practitioners’ clinical records;

•

considering whether they provided an appropriate level of
clinical input into the referred services was within the scope
of the referral;

•

‘appropriate treatment’ was a different test from the ‘adequacy
of clinical input’; and

•

a committee is not outside its jurisdiction when inquiring into
whether the correct item descriptor for a service was applied.

Dr Grey has lodged an application seeking special leave to appeal
to the High Court on a constitutional issue.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

35

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

36

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Agency activities

3

Training workshops for committee
members
During the year, PSR conducted training workshops for committee
members. The four weekend workshops attended by 77 members were
held in Queensland, Victoria, South Australia and New South Wales
between September and November 2001.
The main focus of the workshops is to improve committee members
in-hearing techniques, legal awareness and report writing. Committee
members are given training to help them obtain information from
persons under review while ensuring procedural fairness. These
sessions, conducted by legal representatives, take the form of lecture
and role-play.
The sessions also provide the opportunity for committee members to
be updated on any changes to the PSR scheme and legislation and
the progress of any Federal Court matters.

Deputy Directors’ conferences
Melbourne
The Deputy Directors (committee Chairs) met in Melbourne on
25 August 2001 to discuss the implementation of new legislation
concerning a prescribed pattern of services in preparation for the
referral of cases to committees. The topics discussed were: the
outcomes of the 1999 review committee that proposed the additional
< BACK TO CONTENTS

37

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

legislation; the legislation and regulations; and the practical
application of the legislation.
The meeting also discussed the differences between the current
hearing techniques and the change in focus needed for dealing
with a prescribed pattern of services referral.

Canberra
A two-day conference for Deputy Directors was held in Canberra
on 18 and 19 April 2002. The 16 Deputy Directors attending
reviewed past year’s activities, discussed legislation covering the
prescribed pattern of services, and were informed on the status of
current legal cases.
Ms Rhonda Henderson, NSW Barrister and Dr Bryce Phillips,
Commissioner, Health Insurance Commission were guest speakers
at the conference and Commander Andrew Millar CSC RAN
(Rtd) spoke at the workshop dinner.

Royal Australian College of General
Practitioners Accreditation Summit
Along with 14 other agencies, PSR attended the Royal Australian
College of General Practitioners Accreditation Summit held in
Melbourne on 26 June 2002. The primary focus of the summit was
the general practice accreditation environment. The summit was
convened because, in each State and Territory, accreditation
providers were operating under different requirements consequently
undermining public confidence through a flawed regulatory
framework. This could lead to practices being accredited and gaining
inappropriate access to the Practice Incentive Payments Scheme
administered by the Health Insurance Commission.
Participants at the summit discussed the strengths and limitations
of the current accreditation framework from a regulatory and quality
perspective, attempted to determine a process of identifying common
concerns and suggested options for improvement.
The PSR representatives attended the Summit to provide
information on the range of situations encountered during the PSR
investigation and committee processes. It is PSR’s experience that
findings of inappropriate practice have been made against

38

< BACK TO CONTENTS

AGENCY ACTIVITIES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

practitioners from accredited practices. The PSR process is an
examination of individual practitioners conduct and while
accreditation of practices is a consideration, it is not a determining
factor in making findings.
The summit ended with broad agreement on principles of general
practice standards and the accreditation framework. A draft
discussion paper is to be circulated to participants and the results will
be fed into the Department of Health and Ageing General Practice
Accreditation Review.

Council of Australasian Tribunals
The proposal for a council of tribunals was developed by the
Administrative Review Council and was supported at a meeting of
Commonwealth, State and Territory tribunal heads on 3 October
2001, which was attended by the Director. The proposal was adopted
and the inaugural meeting of the Council of Australasian Tribunals
was held in Melbourne on 6 June 2002. PSR was represented.
Establishment of the council aims to provide a forum through which
tribunal heads come together to examine and compare ideas,
working methods, organisation, management, member training and
support programs.
The Council of Australasian Tribunals is an informal body, operating
largely by consensus. Its objectives are broadly expressed to enhance
its appeal to a diverse membership of Commonwealth, State,
Territory and New Zealand bodies. Membership is open to any body
whose primary function or common feature is to determine matters,
but is not acting as a court. Hence the applicability of the Council to
the PSR functions and powers of peer review committees and the
Determining Authority. PSR can benefit from participating in such a
forum especially in developing best practice, training and support and
standards of behaviour and conduct of members.

Overseas conferences
England
In June 2002, the Director attended the World Organisation of
Family Doctors (WONCA) Europe Regional Conference 2002 –
promoting excellence in family medicine – held in London.
< BACK TO CONTENTS

39

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

The professional and scientific program presented at the conference
considered the variety of environments in which family practitioners
work and the impact these environments have on patient care.
The conference provided some useful insights for PSR into the
changes in health care organisation in European Union countries
and the methods they are adopting to deal with similar regulatory
problems to those in Australia. The experience in the United
Kingdom is particularly relevant as the profession addresses the
issues brought to light following both the Bristol16 events and the
case of Dr Shipman.17
The conference also examined the issues of professional revalidation
and assessment of continuing competence. These are issues of
increasing relevance for Australian practitioners.

Canada
Following the conference in England, the Director attended the
5th International Conference on Medical Regulation in Toronto,
Canada. This conference was held in conjunction with the Federation
of Medical Licensing Authorities of Canada and was attended by a
significant number of people from around the world who are involved
in registration and regulation of medical practitioners.
The education sessions at the conference focused on a number of
issues including expectation and transparency of information
availability on practitioners, information exchange among regulatory
authorities, ensuring continuing competence, ethical acculturation of
practitioners in the new millennium, and regulation of the regulators.
The presentations and discussions at this forum were valuable and
relevant in the Australian context because it was apparent many of
the other bodies share similar problems with their practitioners and
also have similar difficulties with legal and court proceedings while
sharing comparable responsibilities to PSR with respect to their
benefit programs.

16

Between 1991 and 1995, 30 to 35 children undergoing heart surgery at Bristol Royal Infirmary in the United
Kingdom died. They would probably have survived if they had been treated elsewhere. <www.bristol-inquiry.org.uk>

17

Harold Shipman, a British former GP was convicted of murdering 15 patients and sentenced to life in imprisonment.
A public inquiry also found he murdered at least another 215 patients. <www.the-shipman-inquiry.org.uk>

40

< BACK TO CONTENTS

AGENCY ACTIVITIES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

The conference was also important because it marked the inaugural
meeting of the International Association of Medical Regulatory
Authorities. Australia is held in high regard in this activity as was
shown by the election of Dr Lloyd Toft, President of the Australian
Medical Council, as the Inaugural President of the International
Association of Medical Regulatory Authorities.
Following the conference, the Director attended a satellite meeting
held by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of British Columbia.
Again the similarities with the Australian situation were evident
and there was much to learn from their experience in the conduct
of hearings.
While in Canada, the Director also revisited the Regie de l’assurance
maladie du Quebec for discussions with the medical practitioners
responsible for monitoring the Provincial Medicare arrangements
and physician behaviour. It is evident that the Canadian authorities
are aware of the effects of aberrant professional behaviour. The
sanctions imposed on people who are found to be abusing their
professional trust with respect to the Canadian Medicare
arrangements are substantial and significant.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

41

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

42

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

4

Management and
accountability

Corporate governance
Structure and organisation chart
The Director, Dr John Holmes, is a statutory officer appointed by the
Minister for Health and Ageing (with agreement from the AMA) to
manage the PSR process. The Director reports directly to the
Minister, and his actions are governed by the Act.
An Executive Officer, three Unit Managers and their staff and legal
counsel support the Director in his role (see Figure 1).
Figure 1: Organisation chart
Director

Executive Officer
Executive
Assistant

Determining
Authority Support

Legal Support

< BACK TO CONTENTS

Investigations Unit

Committees Unit

Corporate Unit

Manager
Medical Advisers
Investigations Officer
Investigations Support Officers

Manager
Senior Secretariat Officers
Secretariat Officers
Secretariat Support Officers

Manager
Human Resource Manager
Corporate Support Officers
IT Support Officer

43

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

The Acting Executive Officer, Mr John Jenner, reports to the
Director and has a leadership role in achieving organisational
objectives through management of financial and human resources,
policy development and provision of governance advice.
The Investigations Unit assists the Director with investigations
of referrals received from the Commission. It also produces the
agreements sent to the Determining Authority and the documentation
enabling committees to carry out their task. The Committees Unit
provides secretariat support to committees. The Corporate Unit
provides financial and human resources and information technology
services and support for the whole organisation.
Legal assistance is outsourced to the Canberra Office of Minter
Ellison Lawyers. A Minter Ellison legal officer is outposted to PSR
and Minter Ellison Lawyers in each State provide assistance at
committee hearings.
In addition, the secretariat support for the Determining Authority
is located within PSR’s offices. Legal support is provided to the
Authority by Clayton Utz.

Management Committee
The Management Committee, comprising the Director, the
Executive Officer and the Unit Managers, meet fortnightly
to consider all relevant issues. The committee’s agenda varies
depending on current issues but they regularly discuss:
•

policy maintenance and development;

•

human resources;

•

occupational health and safety;

•

finances; and

•

productivity.

Risk management
A risk management plan is in place and reported against. Although
the risks to property and other assets had been assessed as low, PSR
was burgled three times this year over a short period, despite a backto-base alarm system being in place. On the first occasion a laptop
computer and a computer hard-drive were stolen, the second time
a computer hard-drive and the third only two computer mice. After
each burglary security was progressively upgraded. Each burglary was
reported to the police and they have since recovered the laptop.

44

< BACK TO CONTENTS

M A N A G E M E N T A N D A C C O U N TA B I L I T Y

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

To date, PSR has not lodged any insurance claims. Because of the
level of excess applicable to our insurance PSR was precluded from
claiming losses arising out of the burglaries. All other risks have been
managed effectively.

External scrutiny
During the year the PSR scheme was scrutinised in a number of cases
before Professional Services Review Tribunals and/or the Federal
Court. A brief discussion of each is set out on pages 26 to 35. The
impact of these cases is discussed in the Performance Assessment.
The Public Service Commissioner fielded one complaint from a
previous staff member concerning our processes – it was dismissed
as being without foundation.

Management of human resources
All staff, except the Director, were employed under the Public Service
Act 1999 and all ongoing staff were employed on a permanent
full-time basis.
To accommodate the expanded legislative role, PSR has actively
recruited staff to meet its needs but is yet to reach maximum staffing.
The staff turnover was low during the year with only the Executive
Officer, Mr Peter Dunnett, retiring in September 2001 and one staff
member accepting a temporary transfer to the Department of Health
and Ageing.
Tables 10 and 11 show the actual permanent staffing levels against
the staffing budget and the classification levels of all staff.
Table 10 – Staffing budget and levels

< BACK TO CONTENTS

2001–02 Budget

2001–02 Actual

2000–01 Actual

40

25

22

45

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Table 11– Staff classification levels as at 30 June 2002
Classification

Male

Statutory Office Holder

1

Senior Executive Service Officer

1

Medical Officer Level 4

Female

Total
1
1

1

1

Executive Officer Level 2

1

1

2

Executive Officer Level 1

2

1

3

APS 6

6

6

APS 5

1

1

5

8

1

1

APS 4

3

APS 3
APS 2

1

Total

9

1
16

25

APS = Australian Public Service

Twelve per cent of staff are from non–English-speaking backgrounds,
and there are no staff of Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander origin
nor do any have a disability.

Staff training and development
Through its performance development scheme, staff training needs
were identified which allowed the Human Resources Manager to
develop a training schedule of external and internal courses. Those
courses included:
•

Leadership Skills for Women,

•

Managing Underperformance,

•

Smart Reading Skills,

•

Confidentiality, and

•

Dealing with Difficult People.

The expenditure devoted to training in 2001–02 was 6.8 per cent
but does not include the training provided to staff through the
Memorandum of Understanding with the Department of Health
and Ageing. This expenditure is a considerable increase from
2000–01 (1.71%).
There is a strong commitment by Management to developing staff
and committee members so they are better able to perform their
duties. This year PSR undertook a series of comprehensive training
sessions for committee members to hone their questioning techniques
and explain the implications of recent legal decisions (see page 37).

46

< BACK TO CONTENTS

M A N A G E M E N T A N D A C C O U N TA B I L I T Y

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Ethical standards
The Australian Public Service values are promoted to staff and, as
shown in the Agency Overview, PSR has developed values specific
to the organisation. In addition to this, most staff have attended an
ethics course and this year, an in-house confidentiality course.

Certified Agreement and Australian Workplace Agreements
Throughout the year 20 PSR staff were covered by the second
Certified Agreement which is due to expire on 31 December 2002.
Of the five remaining staff: the Director’s salary is set by the
Remuneration Tribunal; and the Senior Executive Service Officer,
the Medical Officer Level 4 and two Executive Level 2 staff were
covered by Australian Workplace Agreements.
Some of the major features of the current PSR Certified Agreement
include:
•

a 4 per cent pay rise on 1 January 2002;

•

an enhanced performance development scheme;

•

an additional two days recreation leave between Christmas and
New Year;

•

revised travel time arrangements;

•

expanded study assistance through Studybank; and

•

a fair treatment dispute resolution policy.

The salary ranges for Australian Public Service (APS) employees
covered by the Certified Agreement are set out in Table 12.
Table 12 – PSR salary ranges
APS classification

1 January 2001

1 January 2002

APS 1

26 788 to 30 044

27 859 to 31 245

APS 2

30 317 to 34 115

31 529 to 35 479

APS 3

34 530 to 37 819

35 912 to 39 332

APS 4

38 486 to 42 403

40 025 to 44 099

APS 5

42 925 to 46 190

44 642 to 48 037

APS 6

46 363 to 54 044

48 217 to 56 205

EL1

59 435 to 66 176

61 813 to 68 823

EL2

68 549 to 81 501

71 291 to 84 761

MO4

93 441 to 102 844

97 178 to 106 958

APS = Australian Public Service; EL = Executive Level; MO = Medical Officer

< BACK TO CONTENTS

47

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Late in the financial year the initial infrastructure was put in place
for negotiation of a third Certified Agreement. Staff views were
canvassed about the type of agreement (union or non union) and
the majority of staff elected to again have the union involved. Staff
elected two officers to represent their interests along with the
Community and Public Sector Union. The management team
comprises the Executive Officer and the Manager Corporate Unit.
Negotiations are expected to start early in the financial year with
the aim to reach agreement before the current agreement expires.

Performance pay
Guidelines for performance pay are contained in individual
Australian Workplace Agreements. This year PSR paid a total
of $23 540 in performance pay to four staff.

Occupational health and safety
In recognition of the legal responsibility to safeguard the health of
its employees while they work, the agency provides and maintains
occupational health and safety (OH&S) standards in relation to its
offices and equipment. An OH&S Committee has been established
and met on a quarterly basis during the year. The OH&S Committee
regularly makes recommendations to the PSR Management
Committee for consideration. In all cases PSR Management has
supported the recommendations of the OH&S Committee.
If required, policy advice relating to OH&S is given by the specialist
area in the Department of Health and Ageing as an element of the
Memorandum of Understanding. Also included in the Memorandum
of Understanding is access for staff and/or their immediate families to
counselling services by trained professionals.
There were four minor OH&S incidents in 2001–02 none of which
resulted in a claim to Comcare. There were no notices issued or
received under any of the relevant sections of the OH&S Act during
the year.

Workplace diversity
In its commitment to workplace diversity PSR ensures that all staff are
treated fairly and without direct, indirect or systemic discrimination.
All staff have had equal access to employment, career and development
opportunities and PSR encourages appropriate representation from the
target groups specified in workplace diversity policies.
48

< BACK TO CONTENTS

M A N A G E M E N T A N D A C C O U N TA B I L I T Y

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Because of its small size, PSR has no separate workplace diversity
plan but has embraced that of the Department of Health and Ageing.

Industrial democracy
Staff were consulted on all major issues during the year. The minutes
of the fortnightly Management Committee meetings are circulated
to all staff. Staff meetings are held within Units and information is
channelled to and from management meetings. A major review of
the Investigations Unit was undertaken during the year and all staff
were given the opportunity to provide input into this review.
A PSR specific communications policy was developed with assistance
from Minter Ellison Lawyers and distributed to staff and the
Community and Public Sector Union for comment.

Staff survey
The results of a staff survey were provided to all staff members on
12 November 2001. The purpose of the survey was to determine the
level of staff satisfaction and their awareness of key issues. The survey
contained 33 questions and had a 100 per cent participation rate.
The elements staff identified as giving them the most satisfaction at
PSR included: the friendly staff and work environment, diversity of
the work, client satisfaction, positive outcomes, independence and
the lack of bureaucratic processes. The deficiencies staff identified
in the survey included: improving the workflow, stopping the
duplication of tasks, and establishing system operating procedures.
An action plan is in place to address the issues identified in the report.

Commonwealth Disability Strategy
Our programs and services are not delivered to the general public
and, to date, we have not had any person under review claim a
disability. If the need arose, PSR considers it is able to satisfactorily
cater to any circumstance.
The PSR website <www.psr.gov.au> contains public information about
the scheme and meets the Government Online minimum standards
with regard to accessible formats for people with disabilities.
With regard to contract tendering, we have adopted the purchasing
policies of the Department of Health and Ageing which encompass
the Commonwealth Disability Strategy.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

49

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

There is currently no staff with a disability employed at PSR.
However, our employment policies, procedures and practices comply
with the requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992.

Finance
The 2001–02 budget appropriation was $6.884 million. This was the
third year of a four-year funding arrangement to cover growth of the
organisation to meet its expanded legislative role.
The Australian National Audit Office’s report on our 2001–02 financial
statements was unqualified and was signed on 24 September 2002
(see Appendix 1).

Purchasing
Through a Memorandum of Understanding with the Department
of Health and Ageing, PSR purchased services, such as payment of
accounts, personnel functions, library, registry, training and coverage
for programs including workplace diversity, occupational health and
safety and industrial democracy. An agreed annual fee is paid for
these services. We adopt the Department of Health and Ageing’s
purchasing policies and participate with it in joint purchasing
arrangements for such things as travel, banking and office supplies.

Asset management
All PSR assets are securely housed at our premises in Yarralumla. PSR
maintains an asset register and an asset stocktake occurs annually. All
assets that are loaned to staff are signed in and out in a register.

Consultants and competitive tendering and contracting
During the year a tender process was undertaken to secure legal
services. The tender was in excess of $100 000 and involved
applications and presentations from eight Australian major legal firms
with the successful contractor being Minter Ellison Lawyers. We have
entered into a three-year contract with the option to extend for
another two years and then a further option of one more year.
The next two companies involved in the PSR legal services tender
were invited later in the year to participate in a select tender for legal
services to the Determining Authority. The successful tenderer was
Clayton Utz.

50

< BACK TO CONTENTS

M A N A G E M E N T A N D A C C O U N TA B I L I T Y

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

A select tender was undertaken to purchase an electronic records
management system. Three companies participated in the tender
with the successful tenderer being Tower Software.
Any other contracts in excess of $2000 are recorded in the
Commonwealth Purchasing and Disposal Gazette.

Ecologically sustainable development and environmental
performance
On account of its small size, PSR has no formal method of reporting
its environmental performance, but has endeavoured to reduce its
energy costs and encourages ecologically sustainable practices, such as
paper recycling.
To aid a gradual transition from paper records to electronic record
keeping, PSR purchased and installed the Tower Records Information
Management (TRIM) system.
The TRIM system will enable PSR to reduce its paper usage because
most documents created internally will only be produced
electronically and documents received electronically should not need
to be printed.
Instead of being filed in-house on separate files pertaining to each
referral or corporate issue, all hardcopy documents received at PSR
are now scanned into TRIM and the hardcopies stored in date order
at our storage facility. If need be, a document can be tracked by a
unique identifier and retrieved from the storage facility.

Information technology
Infront Systems continued to provide routine maintenance and
second and third level IT support. First level support is provided inhouse. During the year, Catalyst Interactive (with LNB Computing)
continued to work with staff to finetune MALCOLM (a customised
database for tracking and reporting all stages of referrals).
Late in the financial year PSR completed preliminary work for
implementing TRIM. From a technological standpoint the
installation of TRIM has provided a platform for effective and
efficient storage and retrieval of documents. The TRIM system helps
PSR apply sound records management principles, ensuring secure,
cost-effective and timely record retrieval, retention and disposal.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

51

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

Publications
The only new publication produced this year was the 2000–01
Annual Report and this document is on PSR’s website
<www.psr.gov.au>.

52

< BACK TO CONTENTS

Appendixes

5

Appendix 1
Financial statements

< BACK TO CONTENTS

53

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

56

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

57

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

58

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

59

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

60

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

61

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

62

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

63

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

64

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

65

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

66

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

67

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

68

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

69

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

70

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

71

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

72

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

73

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

74

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

75

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

76

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

77

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

78

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

79

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

80

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Appendix 2
Freedom of information statement
During the year ended 30 June 2002, PSR received no requests
for access to documents under the provisions of the Freedom of
Information Act 1982.

Contact officer
All freedom of information requests should be directed to:
The Executive Officer
Professional Services Review
PO Box 136
Yarralumla ACT 2600

Documents
The types of documents PSR holds are:

< BACK TO CONTENTS

•

referrals and related documents from the Commission pursuant
to section 86 of the Health Insurance Act 1973 regarding the
conduct of a person the Commission considers may have engaged
in inappropriate practice in connection with rendering or
initiating services;

•

reports of, and related documents regarding, investigations
carried out by PSR;

•

lists of Panel members to sit on committees;

•

reports of committees;

•

administrative files;

•

Memorandum of Understanding and other agreements;

•

finance and accounting records;

•

legal advices;

•

computer records;

•

consultancy reports and databases;

•

contracts;

•

minutes of various meetings; and

•

general correspondence.

81

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

In respect of section 9 of the Freedom of Information Act 1982, this
agency has the following document that is provided for the use of,
or is used by, the agency or its officers in making decisions or
recommendations, under or for the purposes of an enactment or
scheme administered by the agency:
•

82

Procedure Guide for Professional Services Review Committees.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Appendix 3
Legislative overview
The PSR scheme was established by the Health Legislation
(Professional Services Review) Amendment Act 1993 which amended
the Health Insurance Act 1973, and came into effect from 1 July 1994.
The Act was substantially amended in 1999 following a
comprehensive review of the scheme. An adverse decision by the
Federal Court in November 2001(Pradhan v Holmes & Others) raised
concerns that the 1999 amendments to the Act may not have the
effect intended. The Full Court of the Federal Court in May 2002
handed down a decision (Health Insurance Commission v Grey) which
substantially agreed with the way PSR characterises its role, however,
further amendment to the Act is required to address the concerns of
the Federal Court.
On 27 June 2002, the Health Insurance Amendment (Professional
Services Review and Other Matters) Bill 2002 was introduced into
Parliament. The Bill proposes a number of amendments to the Act,
specifically to
•

clarify the roles and responsibilities of the Commission, the
Director of PSR and the PSR Committees;

•

enhance the procedural fairness processes; and

•

validate a number of referrals (that may otherwise have been
found to be invalid on the basis of the Pradhan decision) which
are currently before committees.

The Bill has been developed in consultation with the Director of
PSR, the Commission and the AMA and is expected to be debated
in Parliament in October 2002.

The Director
Dr A J (John) Holmes was appointed Director of Professional
Services Review by the then Minister for Human Services and
Health (now Health and Ageing) on 21 July 1994 for a three-year
period. Dr Holmes has twice been re-appointed for further three-year
periods and his current appointment finishes on 20 July 2003.
At 30 June 2002, 185 members had been appointed for a five-year
period by the Minister as panel members to serve on committees.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

83

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

Of these, 21 were also appointed as Deputy Directors of PSR to serve
as Chairpersons. Further nominations for appointment to the panel
are in process.

Background
The legislation was developed with the aim of providing an effective
peer review mechanism to deal quickly and fairly with concerns
about possible inappropriate practice.
The essential features of the review structure are:
•

a Director of PSR, who is a medical practitioner, appointed
ministerially and able to engage staff and consultants;

•

a PSR panel, comprising medical and other health related
practitioners, who are appointed ministerially;

•

committees, comprising practitioners from the PSR panel
appointed by the Director on a case-by-case basis to consider the
conduct of practitioners referred by the Director for review; and

•

a Determining Authority comprising a medical practitioner as
Chair, a lay person and a member of the relevant profession. The
Determining Authority’s role is to decide on the sanctions for
practitioners found by committees to have engaged in inappropriate
practice and to consider whether to ratify agreements entered into
by the Director and the person under review.

Inappropriate practice
A practitioner engages in inappropriate practice if the practitioner’s
conduct, in connection with rendering or initiating services, is such
that a committee of his or her peers could reasonably conclude that:

84

•

in the case of a medical practitioner – the conduct would be
unacceptable to the general body of the members of the group
(that is, general practitioner, specialist or consultant physician)
in which the practitioner was practising when he or she rendered
or initiated the services; or

•

in the case of a dental practitioner, optometrist, chiropractor,
physiotherapist or podiatrist – the conduct would be
unacceptable to the general body of the members of the
profession in which the practitioner was practicing when he or
she rendered or initiated the services.

< BACK TO CONTENTS

APPENDIXES

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

A person (including a practitioner) who is an officer of a body
corporate engages in inappropriate practice if the person knowingly,
recklessly or negligently causes or permits, a practitioner employed by
the person or body corporate to engage in conduct that constitutes
inappropriate practice by the practitioner.

Benefits of the PSR scheme
The PSR scheme gives health professionals substantial autonomy in
reaching findings on inappropriate practice. At the same time, proper
care has been taken to ensure the practitioner under review receives
natural justice. At every major point in the review process the
practitioner is given the opportunity to make submissions that could
influence the review process and outcome. The scheme provides for
separation of the three elements of the decision-making processes
which are:

< BACK TO CONTENTS

•

investigation of referral from the Commission;

•

committee hearings and findings; and

•

determination of any penalty.

85

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

Glossary
Act

Health Insurance Act 1973, as amended by the Health Legislation (Professional
Services Review) Amendment Act 1994 and subsequent amendments

Adjudicative Referral

A case prepared by the Director, instituting a referral to a PSR Committee,
after an investigation of the concerns contained in an Investigative Referral

AMA

Australian Medical Association

committee

A Professional Services Review committee established by the Director in
accordance with section 93 of the Act to examine a case of apparent
‘inappropriate practice’ referred by the Health Insurance Commission

Determining Authority A three-person panel responsible for determining the sanction following
an adverse PSR Committee finding
Determining Officer

An officer appointed by the Minister to determine an appropriate
sanction to apply where a PSR Committee finds a person under review
has engaged in inappropriate practice, as defined in the Act

Director

The Director of Professional Services Review is an independent statutory
officer appointed by the Minister – the occupant must be
a medical practitioner and the AMA must agree to the appointment

Disqualification

Exclusion (partial or complete) from eligibility for the practitioner’s
services to attract Medicare benefits

Inappropriate practice Professional conduct in relation to Medicare which a committee
of peers would reasonably consider would be unacceptable to the general
body of the peer group (section 82)
Investigative Referral

A case prepared by the HIC and referred to the Director, containing the
HIC’s concerns and the reasons it considers a practitioner or other person
may have engaged in inappropriate practice in the terms of section 82 of
the Act

Minister

Minister for Health and Ageing

OH&S

occupational health and safety

Panel

PSR Panel consisting of medical practitioners, dentists, optometrists,
chiropractors, physiotherapists and podiatrists nominated by the relevant
professional organisations and who have been appointed by the Minister

PSR

Professional Services Review

Referral

A case prepared by the Health Insurance Commission and referred to the
Director PSR, detailing the Health Insurance Commission’s concerns and
the reasons it considers a practitioner or other person has engaged in
‘inappropriate practice’ in the terms of section 82 of the Act

86

< BACK TO CONTENTS

COMPLIANCE INDEX

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Compliance index
Abbreviations, 86
Advertising and market research, n/a
Aids to access, v
Asset management, 50
Commonwealth Disability Strategy, 49
Competitive tendering and contracting, 50
Consultancy services, 50
Contact details for further information, ii, 81
Corporate governance, 43
Corporate overview, 43
Director’s report, vii
Discretionary grants, n/a
Ecologically sustainable development and environmental performance, 51
Financial statements, 53
Freedom of information statement, 81
Glossary, 86
Human resources, 45
Index, 88
Internal and external scrutiny, 45
Internet home page address, ii
Letter of transmittal, iii
Occupational health and safety, 48
Organisational structure, 43
Outcome and output structure, 5
Overview of agency, 1
Purchasing, 50
Risk Management, 44
Role and functions, 83
Social justice and equity, 47–49
Table of contents, v

< BACK TO CONTENTS

87

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE REVIEW

Alphabetical index
accidents and incidents, 48
accreditation of practitioners, 38–9
activities, PSR, 36–41
acupuncture, 22
Adjudicative Referrals, vii, 31–2
see also referrals to PSR committees
adverse findings, ix, 11
advice to practitioners, x, 22, 23, 25
agency overview, 1–4
agency performance, 5–35
agreements, negotiated, 1, 9, 10, 13, 23
alteration of documentation, 21
alternative medicine, 21
annual report
contact, ii
on the Internet, 52
appeals, 2,4, 6, 12, 26–35
appropriation, 50, 80
asset management, 40–1, 50
assets, 58, 66–8, 70–4
audit, 54–5, 76
Australian Divisions of General Practice,
15–6, 22
Australian Medical Association, 15, 83
Australian National Audit Office, 50, 54–5, 76
Australian Public Service values, 47
Australian Workplace Agreements, 47, 48
average staffing level, 77
benzodiazepines, 8, 17, 25–6
Bristish Columbia, 41
budget appropriation, 50, 80
Canada, 40–1
case summaries, 7–9, 21–6
Catalyst Interactive, 51
88

Certified Agreement, 47–8
Christie, Dr Michael, 6, 30–1
Clayton Utz, 44, 50
clinical input, 17
inadequate, 14, 19, 24
see also volume of services
College of Physicians and Surgeons of British
Comcover, 69, 80
Commission referrals, 5, 6, 7–10, 13–4
committees, see PSR committees
Commonwealth Disability Strategy, 49–50
complementary medicine, 21
conferences, 37–41
constitutional issues, 34–5
consultancies (contracts), 23, 50
consultations, see services
contact officers, ii, 81
contracts, 49, 50–1
corporate governance, 43–5, 47
corporate overview, 1–4
Council of Australasian Tribunals, 39
counselling, ix, 7–8, 28
court cases, see Federal Court
Crowley, Dr Paul, 31
Damato, Dr Hildegarde, 26–7
Department of Health and Ageing, 4, 11,
15, 39, 49
Memorandum of Understanding, 46, 48, 50
Deputy Directors, 22–3, 37–8, 84
determinations, final, 11–13
Determining Authority, 1–4, 8, 10, 13, 16, 84
legal services to, 44, 50
PSR committee reports to, 13
Determining Officer, 4, 7–8, 11–2, 27, 28
PSR committee reports to, 7–12, 21–9
< BACK TO CONTENTS

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

diagnostic imaging, 14, 18, 28–9
Director, 8–11, 19, 20, 22, 83–4
agreements, 1, 9, 10, 13, 23
powers, 1–2, 11, 14, 16, 19, 32
Director’s report, vii–x
disabilities, people with, 49–50
dismissed referrals, 1, 9–10, 22, 23
disqualification from Medicare arrangements,
ix, 8–10, 11, 26, 28–9
Divisions of General Practice, 15–6, 22
Doan, Dr Tuan Ngoc, 32
doctors, see practitioners
documentation, see medical records
documents (PSR), 81–2
drugs, 8–9, 17, 25–6
Dunnett, Mr Peter, ix, 45
environmental performance, 51
equity and social justice, 47–9
ethical standards, 47
European Union, 39–40
Executive Officer, ix, 43, 44
expenses, 57, 70–1
external scrutiny, 45
see also Federal Court; Professional
Services Review Tribunals
family practice, 39–40
Federal Court, 2, 6, 26, 30
decisions, vii–viii, 6, 29, 31, 32, 34–5
Federation of Medical Licensing
Authorities of Canada, 40
female staff, 46
final determinations, 11–3
finance, 50
financial statements, 53–80
fraud, medical, 4, 10, 11, 19
freedom of information statement, 81–2
< BACK TO CONTENTS

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

Grey, Dr John, viii, 6, 34–5
Hampel, Ms Felicity, ix
Health and Ageing Portfolio, 5
see also Department of Health and Ageing
Health Insurance Act 1973 and amendments,
1, 4, 6, 81, 83–6
Health Insurance Commission, 3–4
Medical Advisers, 22, 25
Practice Incentive Payments Scheme, 38
referrals, 5, 6, 7–10, 13–4
Health Insurance (Professional Services
Review) Regulations, 15–6
High Court of Australia, 6, 34–5
Hill, Dr Wilvene, 6, 30
home visits, 23–4, 25–7
hospital consultations, 28–9
human resources management, 45–50
inadequate clinical input, 14, 19, 24
see also volume of services
inappropriate practice, 3–4, 7–11, 19, 21
definition, 84–5
incidents and accidents, 48
industrial democracy, 49
information technology, 51
internal scrutiny, 45
International Association of Medical
Regulatory Authorities, 41
International Conference on Medical
Regulation, 40–1
Internet home page, ii, 15, 49, 52
Investigative Referrals, vii, 31–2
see also referrals by the Health Insurance
Commission
judicial review, see Federal Court

89

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

lapsed or withdrawn referrals, 7–8
legal assistance and support, ix, 44, 50
legal representation, 27, 28
legislation, 1, 4, 6, 83–6
servicing levels, 15
liabilities (finance), 58
litigation, see Federal Court
LNB Computing, 51
MALCOLM database, 51
male staff, 46
management and accountability, 43–52
Management Committee, 44
Medical Advisers, 22–3, 25
medical boards, 4, 9, 10, 11, 26
medical isolation, x, 7, 20
medical practice, unusual, 21
medical practitioners, see practitioners
medical records, x, 14, 18–9, 21, 23–4, 26, 28
practitioners referred, 7–8, 10, 24–6
Medicare, 3
Medicare Benefits Schedule, 7–10, 14, 19–20, 24
practitioners referred, 24
Medicare Participation Review Committee, ix
Minister for Health and Ageing, 1, 4, 12, 83
Minter Ellison Lawyers, 44, 49, 50
mission statement, 3
narcotics, 17, 25–6
necessity for services, 8, 14, 20, 21, 24
practitioners referred, 24, 26–7, 28–9
negotiated agreements, 1, 9, 10, 13, 23
non-English-speaking backgrounds, staff from,
46
occupational health and safety, 48
outcome and output structure, 5

90

painkillers, 17
panel, PSR, viii, 83–4
pathology, 14, 18, 23, 24, 28
practitioners referred, 8–9, 24, 28–9
Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme, 3–4
prescribing, 7–8, 14, 17–8, 28–9, 32
patient, services per, 14, 17, 25–6
practitioners referred, 23–4, 26–9
patient records, see medical records
pattern of services, see prescribed pattern
of services
peer review, viii, x, 84–5
see also PSR committees
performance, PSR, 5–35, 57
performance pay, 48
practitioners, 20, 38–9
referred, 2, 6–13, 21–35
Pradhan, Dr Jagjit, vii–viii, 6, 10, 13, 32
prescribed pattern of services, 14–7, 19
practitioners referred, 9, 10, 21–2, 31
see also volume of services
prescribing, 14, 17–8, 24, 28–9
practitioners referred, 7–8, 32
price of output, 5
procedural services, 8, 15, 19, 24
professional isolation, 7, 20, 24
professional associations, x, 15, 38–9, 83
professional responsibility, x, 20
PSR committees, 10, 84
referrals to, 7–12, 14–28
reports, 7–11, 21–9
training workshops, ix, 37, 46
PSR legislation, 4, 6, 83–6
PSR Medical Advisers, 22–3, 25
PSR panel, ix, 83–4
PSR Tribunals, 4, 12, 30–1
cases before, 2, 26–30

< BACK TO CONTENTS

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Public Service Act staff, 45–6
Public Service Commissioner, 45
publications, 52
purchasing, 49, 50
reasons for referral, 13–21
records, medical, see medical records
records management, PSR, 51
referrals from the Health Insurance
Commission, 5–10, 13–26, 31
re-referrals, 6, 7–9, 10
referrals to PSR committees, 8, 10–1,
14–26, 31
Regie de l’assurance maladie du Quebec, 41
regulations, 15–6
regulatory bodies, 40–1
remuneration and salaries, 47–8, 70, 76
resources, 57, 64–5, 70, 80
Review Committee of the Professional
Services Review Scheme, 15
risk management, 44–5, 50
role and function, PSR, 1–2
Royal Australian College of General
Practitioners, 15, 38–9
Rural Doctors’ Association of Australia, 15

salaries and remuneration, 47–8
sampling, 10, 26–7, 29
scrutiny, external, 45
see also Federal Court; Professional
Services Review Tribunals
Senior Executive Service (SES), 46–7, 48
services, 14, 26–7
home and hospital visits, 25–7, 28–9
per patient, 14, 17, 23–4, 25–9
procedural, 15, 19, 24

< BACK TO CONTENTS

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

types referred, 14–8
see also prescribed pattern of services;
volume of services
Sinnathamby, Dr Sivalingam, 12, 28–9
social justice and equity, 47–9
staff, viii–ix, 45–50, 77
training and development, 46
survey, 49
State and Territory medical boards, 4, 21
referrals to, 9
statistical sampling, 10, 26–7, 29
Tankey, Dr James, 34
tender processes, 49, 50–1
Tisdall, Dr Peter, 27, 34
Tower Software, 51
Traill, Dr Malcolm, 6, 34
training
PSR committee members, 37, 46
staff, 46
TRIM records system, 51
United Kingdom, 39–40
unusual medical practice, 21
values, 3, 47
vision statement, 2
volume of services, 14, 15–7
practitioners referred, 7–9, 22–3, 32
withdrawn or lapsed referrals, 7–8
workplace diversity, 46, 48–9
workplace health and safety, 48
workshops, ix, 37, 46
World Organisation of Family Doctors, 39–40
Yohendran, Dr Nayagampillay, 29

91

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

92

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

2001 – 02

ANNUAL REPORT

93

2001 – 02
ANNUAL REPORT

94

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVIEW

